
PM41599072

2020–21



2  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    3

delivered to your doorstep

Subscribe today!

THE BEST OF
THE YUKON

Subscribe online:
northofordinary.com/subscribe

Midnight Sun Drilling Inc.
** 50 years In Business, serving the North since 1970 **

Drilling services for the Mining, Municipal, Diamond, & Environmental Industries

P: 867.633.2626      F: 867.633.2628

info@midnightsundrilling.com     www.midnightsundrilling.com

Mailing Address: #413-108 Elliott Street Whitehorse, Y.T. Y1A 6C4

Shop Address: #6 Chadburn Cres. 

M
ID

N
IG

H
T 

SU
N

WHITEHORSE Y.T.

D
R

ILLIN
G

 IN
C

.

w
w
w
.m

id
ni
gh

ts
un

dr
ill
in
g.
co

m



4  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    5

106 Copper Rd,
Whitehorse, YT

P: 867-667-6613
F: 867-668-4502

www.duncansltd.ca

MECHANICAL 
CONTRACTING & 
CUSTOM METAL

PROUDLY SERVING 
THE YUKON 
SINCE 1968

Mechanical 
Contracting

Custom Metal

Powder coating 

Welding 

Refrigeration

Design Build

CONTENTS

2020-21

Co
ve

rp
ho

to
 &

 P
ho

to
 ri

gh
t: 

ar
ch

bo
ul

d.
co

m

6	 President’s Message

7	 Executive Director’s Message

8	 Yukon Chamber of Mines Board of Directors

12	 Canada’s return to the top 
	 Industry associations are working to restore Canada  
	 as a world leader in the exploration and mining sector

16	 Big opportunity in the North
	 Ferus Natural Gas Fuels says LNG and 
	 renewable energy are not mutually exclusive

18	 A Tahltan Trailblazer
	 Q&A: An interview with P. Jerry Asp, 
	 Tahltan mining leader

20	 Mapping the Yukon’s mineral potential
	 The Yukon Geological Survey developed a new 
	 mapping approach to strengthen the territory’s 
	 land-use-planning process

22	 Eagle Gold Mine: A Yukon-first approach 
	 Q&A: A mine update from John McConnell, 
	 president and CEO of Victoria Gold Corp.  

24	 2019 Yukon Geoscience Tradeshow and Forum

28	 2019 Yukon Geoscience Forum Awards

34	 A Yukon-based approach to 
	 diversity, inclusion, and culture
	 Yukon Women in Mining is working with government, 	
	 Indigenous communities, and women’s groups to 
	 advance the territory’s mineral industry

38	 Virtual and augmented reality
	 Shifting the perspective of Yukon’s mining industry

42	 Mining & Geology Week  2019

44	 Yukon Night at Roundup 2020

47	 Directory

58	 Members Directory Index



6  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    7

Yukon Chamber of Mines

THE YUKON CHAMBER OF MINES is proud to present another edition 
of our annual mining directory, a valuable resource and required reading 
for those working in the Yukon’s mining industry. We hope you find this 
edition of the directory useful as we go forward into what is an unprec-
edented 2020.
It was a big year for Yukon hardrock mining in 2019. Victoria Gold Corp.’s 

Eagle Gold Mine poured its first gold in September, becoming the largest 
ever operating gold mine in the territory, while Pembridge’s Minto Mine 
reopened after being put into care and maintenance in the fall of 2018. 
We’re hopeful that 2020 will see success for companies working in the 
Yukon, moving exploration and mining projects further into the develop-
ment stage. 
In 2019, the Yukon Chamber of Mines continued building bridges and 

strengthening partnerships across multiple levels of government. We 
unveiled our Yukon First Nation Engagement and Consultation Guide-
book, an online tool to help industry engage Yukon First Nations in a 
respectful and effective way. The first of its kind in Canada.
We will continue creating an environment of collaboration and mutually 

beneficial coexistence in the coming years by increasing communication 
and support between community, government, and industry. Working 
together, we will create economic growth for our industry, as well as the 
Yukon.
 Due to the COVID-19 crisis, 2020 has had a challenging start for people, 

and the Yukon’s mining industry is no exception. We are a resourceful 
industry, however, and we will adapt, moving forward even stronger. The 
issues we face are not easy. But we are confident that the Yukon’s mining 
sector will successfully emerge from the pandemic. In the meantime, we 
continue advocating with governments, ensuring the industry gets the 
necessary resources and support to adapt to COVID-19. Mining will be 
the economic driver that takes the Yukon out of the pandemic.
On behalf of the board of directors and staff at the Yukon Chamber of 

Mines, I would like to thank each company, organization, and individual 
for your membership. Your support ensures industry has a voice at the 
table with policy and decision makers at the community, territorial, and 
federal levels. The Yukon Chamber of Mines will continue working for you 
to represent Yukon’s modern, responsible mining industry.
 
Sincerely,

Ed Peart
President
Yukon Chamber of Mines

YUKON CHAMBER OF MINES 

President’s Message

(867) 668-6200
CAPITALHELICOPTERS.COM

BELL 206B                       BELL 206LR                       ASTAR B2                      BELL 407

WHITEHORSE, YUKON
HAINES JUNCTION, YUKON

We are in it together
The COVID-19 pandemic has significantly affected the mining industry both globally and  
locally. As Yukoners, we continue to lean on our strong relationships with our mining  
industry, communities and First Nations to see us through these extraordinary times.

Yukon’s mining industry was deemed an essential service when Yukon’s State of Emergency 
regarding COVID-19 was declared. This is because our mines help to ensure the global 
continuity of supply of critical metals as well as supporting supply chains in Canada. 

We are working with industry to help them continue to employ workers and produce their goods. 
We recognize the hard work industry is doing to protect Yukoners from the spread of COVID-19, 
including adapting their operations to protect workers, Yukoners and nearby communities. 
Industry has responded quickly and mining operations of all sizes have adopted new safety 
measures to allow them to keep producing essential metals to help keep Yukon’s economy active.

Our government is supporting the mining industry by granting relief from annual assessment 
work to ensure that those miners who are unable or chose not to travel into and within Yukon 
will not be negatively affected. Earlier this year we cut Yukon’s small business tax rate to zero. 
Additionally, we announced fixed-cost grants for Yukon businesses impacted by the current 
realities. We continue to work with our stakeholders and applicants to adapt while maintaining 
efficient processes, authorizations and permitting. 

The Government of Yukon continues to identify needs, supports and preventative measures to 
reduce the risks to Yukoners during the COVID-19 pandemic.  As we work to ease restrictions 
and move towards recovery, we will continue to share information and engage with Yukon’s 
mining sector.

While COVID-19 has disrupted social and economic conditions around the world, Yukon  
remains focused on supporting a thriving mining industry. From our strong government-to-
government relationships with First Nations and our world-class mineral deposits, to our 
strategic investments in resource infrastructure and clean energy and competitive  
regulatory regime, Yukon is a leading jurisdiction for mining. 

Now and into the future, Yukon is an outstanding place to invest and do business.

Honourable Ranj Pillai
Minister of Energy, 

Mines and Resources

REPRESENTING THE TERRITORY

Update from the Yukon Chamber of Mines

EVERY YEAR WE DISTRIBUTE 12,000 
copies of the Yukon Mining and 
Exploration Directory across Canada. 
We’re proud to share stories of new 
technology, innovation, and progressive 
partnerships within the Yukon mining 
industry. The directory is a testament 
to the growth of our industry, as well 
as the Chamber organization. As our 

industry continues growing, so does our 
directory, with more enriched content 
and new companies listed every year.

In 2019, Yukon’s mineral exploration 
and deposit expenditures totaled $129.2 
million, a decrease from the previous 
year’s $186.1 million, and this coming 
field season is shrouded by a cloud of 
uncertainty as we see the COVID-19 
pandemic slow activity around the globe. 
On the production side, Victoria Gold 
Corporation (TSX-V: VIT) is continuing 
its Eagle Gold Mine operations in the 
Mayo region, and Minto Mine, located 
north of Carmacks, owned by Pembridge 
Resources (LSE: PERE), continues its 
production of copper concentrate.

Last year was a significant year for the 
Yukon Chamber of Mines. We focused 
our advocacy efforts on land access and 
regulatory affairs. Over the course of the 
year, we met numerous times with Yukon 
and First Nation government officials. 
Together, we will continue working 
on issues of mutual interest, including 

improvements to Yukon’s assessment 
and permitting regimes. We are the 
industry on the front lines of reconcilia-
tion. Miners are on the doorstep of every 
Yukon First Nations’ traditional territory, 
and it is incumbent upon us to work 
collaboratively and respectfully to make 
Yukon the most successful and progres-
sive jurisdiction to mine in the world.

All of us at the Yukon Chamber of 
Mines would like to take this opportunity 
to thank our members, volunteers, 
and sister organizations as well as the 
many others for their support as we 
continue building on Yukon’s compe-
titive advantages and reputation as 
a progressive jurisdiction endowed 
with significant world-class deposits.

Sincerely,

Samson Hartland
Executive Director 
Yukon Chamber of Mines



8  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    9

Yukon Chamber of Mines

ED PEART – PRESIDENT
Ed Peart was born in Yellowknife, 
N.W.T., and moved to the Yukon in 
2002. He’s currently the manager of 
charter, fixed-based operator, and 
corporate services at Air North and 
has experience in aviation related to 
the mining industry. Prior to Air North, 
Peart was the director of ground 
operations with Alkan Air, where he 
was responsible for managing the 
ramp, dispatch, and reception teams  
in Whitehorse while supporting ope-
rations at the company’s other bases.

Peart was part of the Yukon Cham-
ber of Mines’ Geoscience organizing  
committee from 2014–2016. Peart has  
been the president of the Yukon Con- 
vention Bureau and is the vice-presi- 
dent of the Dawson City Chamber  
of Commerce.

Peart is a Canadian Armed Forces  
Reserve officer in the Cadet Instruc- 
tors Cadre and has been for over  
15 years.

MIKE BURKE – PAST PRESIDENT 
Mike Burke is a Yukon-based consult-
ing geologist and was the chief geolo-
gist for Golden Predator Mining Corp 
from 2011 to 2017. Prior to joining 
Golden Predator, Burke spent more 

than 20 years at the Government of 
Yukon, where his duties included liais-
ing with prospectors and mining and 
exploration companies, visiting active 
exploration sites, writing the annual 
“Yukon Mining, Development, and 
Exploration Overview,” and presenting 
information on the Yukon to invest-
ment bankers, financial institutions, 
and mining analysts around the world.

In 1983, Burke began his career in 
the mineral exploration and mining 
industry in B.C. and the Yukon. He 
was part of the exploration team who 
discovered the Sa Dena Hes lead-
zinc mine and the Ketza River Gold 
Mine in the Yukon. Burke worked at 
the Ketza River Gold Mine—from 
exploration through to mine develop-
ment, production, and closure—as 
the mine geologist before joining the 
Yukon Geological Survey, in 1990.

Burke holds a bachelor’s of sci-
ence degree in geology from the 
University of British Columbia. He 
is a professional geologist with the 
Association of Professional Engineers 
and Geoscientists of British Colum-
bia and a member of the Society of 
Economic Geologists. Burke is also a 
member of the Yukon College Board 
of Governors, the Advisory Committee 

for the Centre for Northern Innova-
tion in Mining at Yukon College, and 
the Technical Advisory Committee 
for the Yukon Geological Survey.

LORALEE JOHNSTONE – DIRECTOR
Loralee Johnstone is director of 
permitting and sustainability for 
Coeur Silvertip and responsible for 
all permitting as well as First Nations, 
government, and community relations.

The Silvertip mine is located in B.C., 
but the majority of access and financial 
impacts are in the Yukon. Johnstone 
has more than 20 years of experi-
ence working with fish and wildlife, 
environment, mining lands, and the 
Yukon Environmental and Socio-
economic Assessment Board (YESAB) 
and has served as a member of the 
YESAB and Yukon Water boards.

Johnstone brings a well-rounded 
view and permitting expertise to 
the board and is proud to support 
the Yukon Chamber of Mines in 
advancing the mining industry in the 
most responsible way possible.

GRANT ALLAN – DIRECTOR
Grant Allan is a prospector focused  
on placer mining. He became a 
board member in 2018 and is the 

YUKON CHAMBER OF MINES Board of Directors

current president of the Yukon 
Prospectors Association (YPA).

As president of the YPA, Allan is 
familiar with the layers of government 
that influence the industry. He strives 
to hold the government accountable 
and advocates for a regulatory environ-
ment that encourages responsible 
exploration, mine development, 
and land-use planning in the Yukon. 
Allan is a member of the Klondike 
Placer Miners Association, the Yukon 
Chamber of Mines, and the YPA.

ALLAN NIXON – DIRECTOR 
Allan Nixon is vice-president of 
external affairs for BMC Minerals 
(No. 1) Ltd. He is a lifelong northerner 
and has lived in the Yukon for more 
than 30 years. Prior to joining BMC 
Minerals, Nixon was president of The 
Borealis Group, a strategic advisory 
consulting firm, in the Yukon.

Nixon spent eight years as assistant 
deputy minister of the transportation  
division of the Department of High-
ways and Public Works. During his 
tenure, he was responsible for manag-
ing public roads, bridges, and airport 
infrastructure, as well as regulatory 
aspects of transportation. Nixon also  
has extensive experience in First Na- 
tion and community relations, includ-
ing experience as a Government 
of Yukon land-claims negotiator.

R. ALLAN DOHERTY – DIRECTOR
Al Doherty has been active in mineral 
exploration in the Yukon since 1981. 
An active member of the Yukon 
Chamber of Mines since 1987, Doherty 
served as president from 1988–89 
and in 1993 and has been a director 
numerous times. He was a Prospectors 
and Developers Association of Canada 
board member from 1996–2000 and 
a Yukon Minerals Advisory Board 
member from 1989–1993. Doherty is 
a founder and the current chair of the 
Yukon Mine Training Association.

CHRIS CORMIER – DIRECTOR
Chris Cormier is the general manager 
at Newmont Goldcorp’s Coffee Mine 
Project. He has over 25 years’ experi-
ence in the mining industry, most 
recently as vice-president of reclama-
tion and closure and general manager 
at Red Lake Mines, in Red Lake, Ont., 

and mine general manager at the Por-
cupine Operations in Timmins, Ont.

Since joining Newmont Goldcorp, 
in 1997, Cormier has held various 
roles with increasing responsibility. 
Throughout these roles he has always 
taken an active role in the communi-
ties, ensuring both the operation 
and community benefit from build-
ing a mine with a long lifespan.

Cormier has a bachelor’s of science 
degree in mining engineering from 
Michigan Technological University 
and a mining technology diploma 
from Northern College Haileybury 
School of Mines and is a registered 
professional engineer in B.C.

SUE CRAIG – DIRECTOR
Sue Craig has over 25 years of experi-
ence in the Yukon, ranging from 
mineral exploration and permitting to 
construction and operation of mines. 
Craig is currently a member of the 
Yukon Mineral Advisory and Yukon 
Energy Corporation boards. She is a 
Yukon Women in Mining champion 
and an Association of Mineral Explora-
tion B.C. board member. Craig was 
honoured with the Yukon Chamber of 
Mines (YCM) Member’s award, in 2012. 
She served as a director of YCM for 
many years, and her knowledge and 
experience in the Yukon, especially 
during these trying times for industry, 
are a tremendous asset to the board.

ANDREW CARNE – DIRECTOR
Andrew Carne is a project engineer 
with Archer, Cathro & Associates 
(1981) Ltd. He has a bachelor’s of 
applied science degree in materials 
engineering and a master’s of civil 
engineering, specializing in project 
management, both from the University 
of British Columbia. Carne has been 
working with Archer, Cathro & Associ-
ates on Yukon projects since 2006, 
both in the field and the office. His 
main focus is on later stage projects, 
including permitting, metallurgical-
test programs, and economic analyses.

COLIN ASSELSTINE – DIRECTOR
With more than twenty years’ experi-
ence in the Yukon mining sector, Colin 
Asselstine has worked as an operatio-
nal and project manager, business 
owner, and leader in the private 

sector and with Yukon First Nation 
governments. Asselstine currently 
works at Outcrop Communica-
tions, in Whitehorse.

Prior to Outcrop, Asselstine was 
the General Manager of the Kluane 
Community Development Limited 
Partnership, where he partnered with 
government and industry to enhance 
local economic opportunities and 
the attraction of investment to the 
Kluane First Nation. His work has 
attracted investment in community 
builds, infrastructure, and projects 
which encourage community growth 
in Burwash Landing and throughout 
Kluane First Nation Traditional Terri-
tory. Asselstine helped establish the 
partnership between Kluane First 
Nation and Nickel Creek Platinum, 
which has given local citizens and 
contractors a chance to partici-
pate at all levels of the project.

A well-respected authority on 
renewable energy, Asselstine is also 
a long-time resident of the Kluane 
region and an active member of 
the community. He sits on the Dän 
Keyi Renewable Resource Council 
and is a frequent volunteer, includ-
ing more than 15 years with Yukon 
Emergency Medical Services.

Ph
ot

o:
 a

rc
hb

ou
ld

.c
om



10  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    11

THE YUKON CHAMBER OF MINES 
represents a dynamic membership 
and, since its creation in 1943, has 
worked to serve its valued members 
and advance the interests of all those 
involved in the Yukon mining industry.

As the trusted voice of mining,  
the Yukon Chamber of Mines  
thrives on the government,  
community, First Nations, and individual 
partnerships it forges to help facilitate 
an environment of responsible develop-
ment—one in which its members can 
continue to contribute and prosper.

YUKON CHAMBER OF MINES
3151 B Third Ave.
(corner of Third Ave. 
and Strickland St.)
Whitehorse, Yukon
Y1A 1G1
T: 867.667.2090
F: 867.668.7127
E: admin@yukonminers.ca
www.yukonminers.ca

Co-Publisher Krystal Karais
krystal@northofordinary.com

Art Director and Co-Publisher Manu Keggenhoff
artdirection@northofordinary.com

General Manager Greg Karais
gm@northofordinary.com

Managing Editor Kathleen Napier
napier.kathleen@gmail.com

Associate Editor Wayne Potoroka

Ad Design D'Arcy Holt

Production & Project Manager Mollie Lang
production@northofordinary.com 

Advertising Sales 
Wayne Crowe
wayne@northofordinary.com 
or call 867-335-7765

Colin Close
colin@northofordinary.com 
or call 867-322-1571

Contributing Photographer Archbould Photography
————————————————

Yukon Mining & Exploration Directory is published annually 
by North of Ordinary Media, Carcross, Yukon, Canada, on 
behalf of the Yukon Chamber of Mines. 

Contents copyright 2020 by North of Ordinary Media.
Reproduction in any form is forbidden without written  
consent of the copyright owner.

North of Ordinary Media
PO Box 141
Carcross, Yukon, Y0B 1B0 Canada
Telephone: 867-322-0359

Advertising rates are available 
upon request or can be downloaded 
from NorthofOrdinary.com. 

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS & GEOMATICS ENGINEERS

underhill .ca   |   WHITEHORSE | KAMLOOPS  |  VANCOUVER  |   867-668-2048

For over 5 decades, Underhill Geomatics Ltd. has provided full service geomatics consulting and
technical services to Yukon sectors such as; construction, mining, exploration, municipal development, 

hydroelectric projects, municipalities and First Nations.
Proudly Canadian, serving Yukon, BC, Northwest Territories and Nunavut. 

CONTRACTORS INSURANCE PACKAGES
Mining & Exploration • General Contractors & Carpenters 

Plumbing, Heating & Air Conditioning Contractors • Electricians • Drywallers • Welders
Roofing, Siding & Sheet Metal • Steel Erection • Excavation Contractors

1-800-561-1713  
abrickner@monarchins.com  
www.monarchins.com

Monarch Insurance Brokers Limited, Andy Brickner, and our 
insurance partners provide industry leading coverages at 
affordable rates. We find the best rates for your business 
through our independent insurance suppliers.

file is
wrong size.

is listed as 1/2

• Fast, efficient & secure
• Specializing in servicing Yukon’s exploration
   and mining industries
• Available evenings, weekends & holidays
• Logistic, Transportation & Supply chain support
• Pick-ups & Drop-offs
• Camp grocery delivery
• Camp crew changes

867-668-4291
operations@smallsyukon.ca

After hours: 867-334-2358
2 - 25 Pilgram Place, Whitehorse YT  Y1A 0M7



12  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    13

C anada’s mineral industry faces strong global competition. 
That’s the message Felix Lee, president of the Prospec-

tors and Developers Association of Canada (PDAC), delivered 
during his keynote address at the Yukon Chamber of Mines' 
2019 Yukon Geoscience Forum and Tradeshow.

The country may be holding its position as a global leader 
in mineral-industry capital markets, but Lee says Canada is 
increasingly straggling.

“We have fallen behind competitors in a number of areas, 
including our attractiveness as a desired destination for explo-
ration and investment,” said Lee. “Our share of mineral explo-
ration spending has declined by nearly one third over the last 
decade, relative to the rest of the world.”

According to Standard & Poor’s Global Market Intelligence, 
2019 exploration spending in Australia surpassed Canada for 
the first time in over two decades.

There has been a small increase in the total exploration 
dollars spent in Canada over the last five years, but the pro-
portion of global mineral-exploration spending directed to 
Canada remains at a decade low.

Global spending in Canada dropped from over 20 percent 
of total exploration dollars in 2008 to 14 percent in 2019, with 
the amount of exploration dollars spent on grassroots proj-
ects taking a steeper decline, from over 45 percent of total 
exploration dollars on early stage projects in 2008 to 27 per-
cent in 2019.

As global funding contracted in 2019, nearly half of explora-
tion dollars raised were through Canadian exchanges.

According to the PDAC’s annual “State of Mineral Finance” 
2020 report, Ontario, Quebec, and British Columbia accounted 
for two thirds of Canada’s exploration spending; however, the 
regions reported year-over-year declines in activity, which 
ranged from 17 to 24 percent of total domestic spending in 
Canada.

It’s not all bad news, though. Four regions in Canada 
recorded year-over-year increases in exploration spending: 
Newfoundland and Labrador, Manitoba, Alberta, and Sas-
katchewan. Exploration spending in Saskatchewan increased 
by four percent, the highest level of spending since 2012.

Every February, the Fraser Institute releases its annual 
survey of mining companies, which ranks 76 mining jurisdic-
tions across the world based on feedback from mining and 
exploration companies.

The Fraser Institute ranked the Yukon ninth in the world  
for investment attractiveness in 2018. In 2019, the territory fell 
to 23rd.

Inside the Industry

Industry associations are working to 
restore Canada as a world leader in 
the exploration and mining sector

Photos by Archbould Photography

CANADA’S 
RETURN 
TO THE TOP 

“In the next five years, I think  
we’ve got some more operating  

mines. We’ve got a healthy service-
supply sector that is contributing  

to the Yukon’s economy.”

In the institute's 2018 survey, Saskatchewan ranked third in 
the world for investment attractiveness, while Quebec, Yukon, 
and Northwest Territories rounded out the top 10. In total, 
nine Canadian jurisdictions ranked in the top 20 for invest-
ment attractiveness in 2018.

 Saskatchewan held its position into 2019 as the Fraser Insti-
tute's top Canadian jurisdiction for investment attractiveness, 
but had fallen from the top 10. In fact, none of Canada's prov-
inces or territories had ranked in the 2019 report's top 10, with 
only four jurisdictions in the top 20.

Lee said companies look to government policies and regula-
tions to assess investment opportunities.

“It seems clear that well defined policies and regulations 
for mineral exploration and development are paramount to 
provide the necessary certainty for companies and attract 
investors,” said Lee.

Ed Peart, president of the Yukon Chamber of Mines, agreed 
with Lee.

Peart said the territory’s regulatory process needs to be 
streamlined to keep the Yukon competitive.

“If we can get these regulatory things under control, when 
we can actually have timelines in place and certainty for 
people, then people will come and invest in the Yukon like 
they already have," said Peart.



14  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    15

Spills happen in all 
shapes and sizes 

yukon.ca/report-spill

Report all spills to the Yukon Spills Report Centre 
867-667-7244 (collect calls accepted). 
 
For general inquiries regarding spills in Yukon, 
call 867-667-3227.

213 Range Road or Whitehorse Erik Nielson Int’l Airport 
1•877•649•0954  |  drivingforce.ca
213 Range Road or Whitehorse Erik Nielson Int’l Airport 
1•877•649•0954  |  drivingforce.ca

The mining industry is capital intensive. Companies rely on 
new investments to keep projects moving.

Peart said improving the Yukon’s environmental assessment 
and permitting issues could help companies in the territory 
raise more capital.

“Maybe some of these incredible junior mining companies 
that we have in the Yukon get an influx of cash because there's 
confidence that we can actually move things forward,” said 
Peart.

Lee said a significant challenge for the industry is the chang-
ing investment and capital-market landscape.

“With more dollars each year directed to passive investment 
funds, the pool of potential investors for new capital issues 
continues to contract,” said Lee, “which means exploration 
and mining companies will need to be more dynamic in sourc-
ing funds.”

Lee said improving access to capital remains a top priority 
for the national association.

“As industry has put greater focus on near-mine and 
advanced exploration projects, PDAC continues to advocate 
for ways to improve access to capital for mineral explorers and 
bolster grassroots exploration in Canada,” said Lee.

Beyond the investment and capital markets, the industry 
continues adjusting to increased costs of exploration and 
depleting reserves.

In remote and northern regions where operating costs can 
be up to three times greater than non-remote projects, indus-
try is facing ongoing transportation and energy challenges.

Each challenge comes at a cost, but industry associations 
remain hopeful that Canada will return as a leader on the inter-
national stage.

From growth in innovation to stretching capital dollars and 
adjusting to a global shift towards low-carbon living, Lee said 
Canada is in a good position for the future.

Industry associations and stakeholders are working closely 
with federal, provincial, and territorial governments to respond 

to industry challenges with the Canadian Minerals and Metals 
Plan (CMMP).

The CMMP was launched at the PDAC 2020 Convention, in 
March. It’s a joint strategy between government and industry 
to improve competitiveness and long-term success of Cana-
da’s mining and exploration industry.

The strategy includes increasing the participation of Indig-
enous people in the sector; protecting the environment; 
encouraging innovation in science and technology; deliver-
ing benefits for communities located near mining areas; and 
strengthening Canada as a world leader in the industry.

Lee said innovation continues gaining momentum as com-
panies work to reduce environmental impacts while improving 
targeting efficiencies.

“We hope to see this trend continue through enhanced envi-
ronmental, social, and health and safety performance, includ-
ing supporting gender diversity and inclusion, mitigating 
environmental impacts through reduction of GHG emissions, 
or caribou mitigation strategies in Canada,” said Lee.

In 2019, the federal government renewed the Mineral Explo-
ration Tax Credit (METC) until 2024. The METC is a 15 per-
cent non-refundable tax credit designed to help exploration 
companies raise equity funds. The five-year extension of the 
tax was the first of its kind and provides greater certainty for 
investors and explorers.

Peart believes increased certainty will improve investor con-
fidence in the territory, which will ensure the Yukon continues 
exporting minerals, employing Yukoners, and contributing to 
the territory's economy.

He’s optimistic about the future of the Yukon’s mining sector.
“In the next five years, I think we've got some more oper-

ating mines”, said Peart. “We've got a healthy service-supply 
sector that is contributing to the Yukon's economy.”

But there is work to do strengthening the territory’s regula-
tions and permitting process to reassure companies and inves-
tors that the future of Yukon’s mining industry is bright. A

HORIZONHORIZON 20 Electra Crescent20 Electra Crescent
Whitehorse, YukonWhitehorse, Yukon
867-633-6044867-633-6044
info@horizonhelicopters.cainfo@horizonhelicopters.ca

EXPLORATIONEXPLORATION

FIRE SUPPRESSIONFIRE SUPPRESSION

EMS - EMS - RESCUERESCUE

ENVIRONMENTAL  ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROGRAMSPROGRAMS

UTILITYUTILITY

Yukon Experienced - Precision Long Line Pilots  Yukon Experienced - Precision Long Line Pilots  
Fully Approved AMO Maintenance Team  Fully Approved AMO Maintenance Team  

Highly Skilled Operations SupportHighly Skilled Operations Support

HHelicopters Ltd.elicopters Ltd.

  HEAVY LIFT  HEAVY LIFT  
SERVICES UP  SERVICES UP  

TO 10,000 LBS.TO 10,000 LBS.



16  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    17

On March 2, 2020, Ferus Natural Gas Fuels (Ferus 
NGF) announced a four-year contract with Yukon 

Energy to supply the territory with liquified natural gas 
(LNG).

Yukon Energy said the long-term contract provides 
dependable backup power to the territory when water 
levels are too low to produce hydroelectricity.

“Securing a four-year contract for LNG provides us 
with reassurance knowing that a dependable source 
of fuel is readily available to generate power when 
we need it during drought years like we've had,” said 
Andrew Hall, president and CEO of Yukon Energy. "As 
an isolated electrical grid, we only have ourselves to rely 
on to generate the power Yukoners need.”

Blaire Lancaster, vice-president of business develop-
ment and external affairs at Ferus NGF, said LNG and 
renewable energy are not mutually exclusive. She said 
Yukon Energy is a perfect example of how LNG can sup-
port renewable energy.

“We understand that there is a huge desire to get on 
as much renewable energy as possible and we're very 
supportive of that,” said Lancaster. “It's just you have to 
make sure that you have a backup.”

She points to solar as an example. 
“Inuvik, for example, or many places in the North 

would not rely on solar energy exclusively because six 
months of the year they don't have sun.”

LIQUIFIED NATURAL GAS (LNG)
LNG is created when natural gas is cooled down to 
liquid form, –162°C, using liquid nitrogen. It’s stored 
and transported in its cooled state to preserve the gas 
as a liquid.

Compared to diesel, LNG has economic and environ-
mental benefits. It’s considered the cleanest fossil fuel.

LNG can be 25 and 50 percent less expensive than 
diesel and also has lower greenhouse gas (GHG) emis-
sions intensity. LNG has 30 percent reduction in CO2 
emissions compared to diesel.

In liquid form, natural gas is not flammable or explo-
sive and efficient and safe to transport by truck. 

BIG OPPORTUNITY
IN THE NORTH
Ferus Natural Gas Fuels says LNG and 
renewable energy are not mutually exclusive

Inside the Industry

If LNG spills on soil or in water, cleanup 
is minimal, Lancaster explained.

“[In a demo video] we pour it on soil 
and then it dissipates. It literally just 
evaporates,” said Lancaster. “You can 
put your hand in the soil and there's 
absolutely nothing. It's perfectly dry. It's 
just really cold. And it's the same with 
water.”

LNG dissipates in water to the point 
that the water is safe to drink, Lancaster 
added.

During the Yukon Chamber of Mines’ 
Discovery Camp in May, Ferus NGF pro-
vided LNG demonstrations for students 
and the public.

Lancaster said the team conducted 
several demonstrations at the Discovery 
Camp, from pouring LNG into a glass of 
water, watching it dissipate, and drinking 
the water, to dipping unfrozen freezies 
into LNG, watching them freeze, and 
handing them out to eat.

Ferus NGF is focused on educating 
people about LNG, showing the differ-
ence between diesel and LNG, demon-
strating its safety, and dispelling myths 
about the fuel.

Lancaster said it’s important work 
because LNG can be scary to people 
who don’t know much about it or are 
uncomfortable with it.

“[We’re] getting people comfortable 
and understanding that it's a safe fuel 
and it's not volatile,” said Lancaster. "It's 
remarkable to see the differences from 
an environmental perspective."

Yukon Energy agrees.
The territory’s energy company said 

its working to build and connect new 
dependable sources of renewable elec-
tricity in the Yukon, but in the meantime, 
LNG reduces the Yukon’s dependence 
on diesel, which has significant environ-
mental benefits.

"Utilizing LNG provides lower cost 
[and] reliable power backup when water 
levels are low and reduces our depen-
dence on diesel, which affords immedi-
ate and significant environmental ben-
efits," said Hall.

Ferus NGF sees a lot of opportunity for 
LNG in the North, beyond Yukon Energy.

It has its sight on remote communities 
and mine sites.

“When [mining projects] go, they will 
more than likely be using LNG for their 
onsite power plants versus diesel,” said 
Lancaster.

For now, the majority of Ferus NGF’s 
LNG shipment, trucked to the Yukon 
from a plant in Grande Prairie, Alta., is 
for Yukon Energy, but Lancaster said that 
might change soon. A

“We understand that there is a huge 
desire to get on as much renewable 

energy as possible and we're very 
supportive of that. It's just you have 

to make sure that you have a backup.”

“[We’re] getting people 
comfortable and understanding 
that it's a safe fuel and it's 
not volatile. It's remarkable 
to see the differences from an
environmental perspective."

» Top left: A Ferus NGF truck 
travels along the Klondike Highway. 
Above: Students watch an LNG 
demonstration during the Yukon 
Chamber of Mines Discovery Camp 
in May 2019. Below: Ferus NGF 
trucks LNG to the Yukon from its 
plant in Grande Prairie, Alta.

Ph
ot

os
: F

er
us

 N
at

ur
al

 G
as

 F
ue

ls



18  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    19

How did you begin your 
mining career? 
I started working on the diamond drills 
when I was 17 years old—first surface 
and then underground [mining] at 
Boss Mountain [Mine, in central B.C.].

As an Indigenous leader, you 
bridged the gap between the mining 
world and the Tahltan Nation. Why 
was it important for you to con-
nect them and what were some 
of the challenges you faced?
The Tahltan Nation was a very large 
and very prosperous nation. We were 
business people. We traded with 
the Tlingits and the Russians, taking 
the goods inland and trading with 
the Kaska, Southern and Northern 
Tutchone people, and the Beaver 
[First Nations people] from the Fort 
St. John area of northern B.C. We also 
traded obsidian as far away as Florida.
In 1867, Alexander "Buck" Cho-

quette discovered gold on the Stikine 
River, thus starting the gold rush 
on the Stikine and into the Cassiar 
and McDame area of northern B.C. 
This brought a large influx of white 

miners, with their diseases, which 
decimated the Tahltan people.
In 1985, we needed a pathway to bring 

our nation back from abject poverty 
to the self-sustaining, healthy, and 
enterprising economy we once had.
My biggest challenge with being a 

new Indigenous construction contrac-
tor was that the mine owners were 
worried that we didn’t have a good 
“track record.” In fact, most developers 
thought that [First Nations people] only 
knew how to do fancy beadwork and 
carve totem poles. It's true that our 
women did beautiful beadwork, but the 
Tahltans never carved totem poles.

In 1985, you were a founding 
member and president of the 
Tahltan Nation Development Cor-
poration. How did that idea come 
about and, 35 years later, what 
are you most proud of in terms of 
the development corporation?
In 1984, Chief Ivan Quock negoti-
ated with [the Department of 
Indigenous Affairs] for 10 new 
homes in Telegraph Creek.

A TAHLTAN TRAILBLAZER
Q&A: An interview with P. Jerry Asp, Tahltan mining leader

 On January 9, 2020, 
P. Jerry Asp was inducted 
into the Canadian Mining 

Hall of Fame (CMHF). 
Asp is a citizen of the 
Tahltan First Nation, 

centred in Telegraph Creek, 
B.C., and the first living 

Indigenous person to be 
honoured by CMHF.

Over his 55-year career, 
Asp has been an advocate 

for Indigenous people in the 
industry and bridging the 
gap between the mining 

sector and Indigenous 
communities in Canada 

and around the world.

Inside the Industry

» P. Jerry Asp gives an acceptance speech at the Canadian Mining Hall of Fame's 
32nd Annual Gala Dinner and Induction Ceremony, Jan. 9, 2020, in Toronto, Ont.

Photos: Photo: Canadian M
ining Hall of Fam

e

In January 1985, Chief Ivan Quock, 
Chief Pat Edzerza, and Vernon 
Marion, president of the Tahltan 
Tribal Council, came to Whitehorse 
to attend meetings, where I was 
working as a business-service officer 
for the Council of Yukon Indians.
Chief Quock told me about the 10 

houses they were planning on build-
ing that summer, and Chief Edzerza 
mentioned that he was going to 
be negotiating a housing package 
for his community of Iskut, B.C.
I said why don't we start a 

company and build those houses 
ourselves. Vernon Marion said it 
was a good idea and the corpora-
tion could operate with the tribal 
council office in Dease Lake. They 
agreed to talk about it, and to 
make a long story short, we met 
in Dease Lake, in March 1985, and 
the Tahltan Nation Development 
Corporation [TNDC] was born. I 
became the general manager.
In 1987, I told the Tahltan leader-

ship that we couldn’t continue 
with the president of the Tahltan 
Tribal Council as president of 
TNDC. We needed to separate 
business and politics. I became 
the president of TNDC in 1987.
Being new construction contractors, 

the mine owners insisted that if we 
were to get contracts, we needed 
a joint venture partner, someone 
with a good “track record.” Believe 
me, when you are a First Nations 
construction company you hear the 
words track record quite often.
By 1991, TNDC was the largest 

native-owned-and-operated heavy 
construction [company] in Western 
Canada. And is still the largest 
native-owned-and-operated heavy 
construction [company] in B.C.
In 2015, TNDC was named 

B.C. Aboriginal Community 
Business of the Year.

You were inducted into the 
Canadian Mining Hall of Fame in 
January. After a 55-year career 
in the mining industry, what does 
being inducted into the Canadian 
Mining Hall of Fame mean to you?
I am very pleased to be the only 
living Aboriginal person to be 
inducted into the CMHF. But more 
importantly, I think you will see a 

few more Aboriginals inducted into 
the CMHF, namely guys like Arthur 
Johns and Joe Ladue, from Ross 
River, for finding the Anvil Mine.

You have worked hard for the 
Tahltan Nation and the mineral 
industry over your career. You co-
founded the Canadian Aboriginal 
Minerals Association, the Tahltan 
Nation Development Corpora-
tion, and the Global Indigenous 
Development Trust; served on 
both the British Columbia and 
Yukon Mine Training Association; 
and developed the Exploration 
and Mining Guide for Aboriginal 
communities. What accomplish-
ment are you most proud of?
Other than my family, which includes 
my brothers and sister, I’m most 
proud of the fact that I helped 
take our nation, the Tahltans, from 
abject poverty to affluence and 
helped break the cycle of a wel-
fare culture in the Tahltan Nation, 
forever. We took our nation from 
98 percent unemployment to zero.
We have 156 employed workers at 

the Red Chris Mine. These workers 
make an average wage of $80,000 
to $120,000 per year. In 2019, all 
the mining and exploration projects 
in our territory contributed about 
$30 million in direct employment 
and contracts to Tahltan citizens.
The TNDC is also doing between 

$20 to $30 million annually in 
contract work. Therefore, the 
Tahltans are gleaning in the neigh-
bourhood of $50 to $60 million 
annually from the mining industry.

You now travel around the 
world with Global Indigenous 
Development Trust, working to 
bridge the gap between Indig-
enous communities and mining 
companies. How did that work 
begin and why is it important?
I have travelled around the world to 
places like Peru, Colombia, Chile, 

Dominican Republic, Ecuador, 
Belize, Guatemala, Argentina, 
Australia, Panama, the Philip-
pines, Sweden, Norway, Canada, 
and the United States. What I saw 
there was exactly what we had in 
Canada in 1985: Indigenous com-
munities in abject poverty and 
being marginalized while all the 
wealth from their traditional ter-
ritories was leaving the country.
In 2014, Global Indigenous Devel-

opment Trust (GIDT) was started 
by myself and a lawyer, Sonia 
Molodecky, who worked with mining 
companies in South and Central 
America. As a fluent-Spanish-
speaking lawyer who understands 
mining, Sonia and I decided that we 
should take the Tahltan experience 
and show mining companies and 
Indigenous communities what could 
be done by working together.
Most Indigenous communities are 

not socially deprived, but they are 
economically deprived. Their econo-
mies are where the Tahltans were 30 
years ago. GIDT assists Indigenous 
communities to secure economic 
benefits from the resources being 
extracted from their territories, 
helping them move up the economic 
scale from abject poverty. A

Inside the Industry

“What I saw there was exactly what we had 
in Canada in 1985: Indigenous communi-
ties in abject poverty and being marginal-
ized while all the wealth from their traditional 
territories was leaving the country.”

» In 2014, Asp created GIDT to help Indigenous 
communities around the world understand and 
benefit from mining projects in their territories.



20  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    21

· Hazardous waste transfer
· Soil treatment
· Secure landfill
· Sludge processing

· Emergency response
· Remediation
· Consulting
· Onsite services

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

WASTE FACILITIES

· Contaminated soil
· Bulk solids
· Containerized waste

TRANSPORTATION

KBLenv.com

855.354.5263

SERVICING NORTHERN AND WESTERN CANADA
NWT - 867.873.5263   Yukon - 867.393.4373   Alberta - 780.452.7779

The Yukon’s mineral potential was last mapped almost 20 
years ago. Between 1999 and 2001, the Yukon government 

used a method developed by the United States Geological 
Survey (USGS) to conduct the territory-wide mapping.

The USGS’s approach took existing mineral-deposit models 
and applied them to similar geological regions. It was a predic-
tive approach that projected the likelihood of a deposit in an 
area based on its geology.

Nearly two decades later, the Yukon Geological Survey (YGS) 
has introduced a new method of mineral mapping.

Warwick Bullen, a YGS mineral-assessment geologist, said 
the new approach aims to strengthen the Yukon’s land-use-
planning process. It was developed using industry methods 
for mapping mineral potential that were modified for land-use 
planning.

Bullen explained mineral-potential maps are particularly 
important in the land-use-planning process because both min-
eral exploration and mining are key economic drivers in the 
Yukon.

“We produce mineral-potential maps that enhance land-use 
planning in order to facilitate the decision-making process, 
most notably from an economic point of view,” said Bullen.

The goal was creating simple, easy-to-understand maps for 
land-use planners based on data, rather than relying on esti-
mates of what mineral deposits may or may not exist through-
out the Yukon based on a region’s geology.

YGS’s new approach is currently being used by the Dawson 
Regional Planning Commission.

Tim Van Hinte, senior land-use planner at the Yukon Land 
Use Planning Council, said the new mapping method is a “one 
layer” approach that helps commissions and planners easily 
and reliably compare mineral potential with other values in the 
planning region.

The commission was re-established in early 2019 after being 
put on hold in 2014 because of the Peel Watershed court case. 
Four years later, the case was resolved and land-use-planning 
work began again.

The Dawson Regional Planning Commission is an indepen-
dent body, made up of six community members nominated by 

the Yukon and Tr’ondëk Hwëch’in governments and appointed 
by the Yukon’s Minister of Energy, Mines, and Resources.

 “Planning commissions generally don’t include geologists, 
so presenting them with clear and concise mineral information 
helps ensure they understand important geological and eco-
nomic patterns,” said Van Hinte.

Van Hinte said the new method considers important data 
sources, like mineral-assessment reports, in estimating mineral 
potential.

“The previous approach was not as robust,” said Van Hinte. 
“The new method from YGS allows the commission to under-
stand the confidence of the data.”

As the commission begins its work with the new information, 
Van Hinte said there is one potential challenge.

“[The new approach] may not allow commissions to ask 
more ‘granular’ questions about mineral potential, for exam-
ple, about gold potential in a specific area,” said Van Hinte, 
explaining that in these cases the commissions and planners 
would reach out to YGS geologists for assistance and expert 
guidance around the specific concern.

Bullen said even though the new approach was extensively 
peer reviewed while being developed and modified as needed, 
the method continues to be refined as as more people begin 
working with the maps. A

MAPPING THE 
YUKON’S MINERAL 
POTENTIAL
The Yukon Geological Survey developed 
a new mapping approach to strengthen 
the territory’s land-use-planning process

“We produce mineral-potential maps that 
enhance land-use-planning in order to 
facilitate the decision-making process …”

Bell 206B
Bell 206L4
Bell 204C
Bell 407
HU500D

info@fireweedhelicopters.ca

MD520N

Ph
ot

o:
 a

rc
hb

ou
ld

.c
om



22  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    23

Victoria Gold poured its first gold in 
September 2019. Since then, produc-
tion has been ramping up. Where are 
you in the production schedule now?
We were stacking on the leach pad 
until mid-December. It's always been 
our intention that we wouldn't stack 
during the three coldest months of 
the year, at least to start out. So, 
we halted stacking probably right 
around the 15th of December. Then 
we restarted stacking mid-March.
During that downtime in stacking,  

we did continue mining. We just 
focused on waste. We didn't lay 
anybody off or anything. It was always 
our plan to expand the leach pad this 
summer using a contractor, and one 
of the guys on the mining crew sug-
gested, “Why don't we do that work 
ourselves?” So, we split the mining 
crew up, and half of them continued 
mining waste and half of them worked 
on getting the leach pad extended.
In the crushing plant, we had a 

number of deficiencies and design 
changes we wanted to make. Over Jan-
uary and February, we got all that work 
done. And then we started up in March, 
and everything's gone well. We're 

probably three quarters of the way to 
full production. We anticipate reaching 
commercial production this quarter.

Gold prices have been climbing 
steadily since 2019. How does 
this affect Victoria Gold Corp.’s 
production for 2020 and beyond?
If our production stays constant, 
hopefully we make more money. The 
current mine life is based on a feasibil-
ity study that was done at $1,250 gold. 
At $1,400 gold, which we're above now, 
we add another six years of mine life. 
And at $1,600 gold we add another 
10 years of mine life. We look at [the 
assessment] annually and adjust our ore 
reserve based on a break-even cost.

In February, Victoria Gold Corp. 
graduated to the Toronto Stock 
Exchange. What does this mean for 
the company and its investors?
Higher visibility. There are a number of 
funds that will not be invested in com-
panies that trade on the [TSX] Venture 
Exchange. All of a sudden, we've got 
more eyes on us and more companies 
that can own our shares. Some of the 
big mutual funds, like  

EAGLE GOLD MINE: A YUKON-FIRST APPROACH
Q&A: A mine update from John McConnell, 
president and CEO, Victoria Gold Corp.	         Photos by Archbould Photography

After 18 months of 
construction, Victoria Gold 

Corp.’s Eagle Gold Mine 
began production in Sep-

tember 2019. It’s one of two 
operating hardrock mines 

in the Yukon, located 85 km 
northeast of the Village of 
Mayo and within the tradi-

tional territory of the Na-Cho 
Nyäk Dun First Nation.

Victoria Gold Corp. has 
taken a Yukon-first approach 

to mining, creating local 
business opportunities for 

the region and the territory 
and committing to a 50 per-
cent Yukon hiring policy. It’s 
the largest gold mine in the 

territory’s history.

Liberty Mutual, would invest in 
Victoria now because we're on 
the Toronto Stock Exchange. 
They wouldn't have invested in 
us previously because we were 
on the [TSX] Venture Exchange.

Eagle Gold Mine is one of 
two operating mines in the 
Yukon. What does that mean 
for industry in the territory?
I think it's a big boost for the other 
exploration and development 
companies. I think we've given the 
Yukon a lot of visibility. It should 
make it easier for them to raise 
money because now the Yukon will 
be seen as a place where you can 
find something, get it financed, and 
build and operate. There's a lot of 
jurisdictions around the world where 
it's very difficult to get a mine built.

Eagle Gold Mine is located 
in the Mayo mining region in 
central Yukon. What are some 
of the economic benefits to the 
Yukon and the Mayo region?
There are business opportunities 
we've made available both locally 
and to the greater Yukon. Our prior-
ity in hiring is First Nation of Na-cho 
Nyäk Dun (NND) first, people in 

the region second, Yukoners third, 
and then outside the Yukon. We've 
been very successful with that. I 
think we have about 20, maybe 15, 
employees from the NND, probably 
25 employees from the region, and 
more than 200 employees from 
the Yukon. Twenty-five percent 
of our employees are women, 
and 25 percent are First Nations 
people—not all from the NND, but 
from the Yukon, Alberta, and B.C.
I don't tell recruiting staff that they 

have to have 25 percent women. I 
do tell them they have to have 50 
percent Yukoners, and that makes 
them take a broad look at the 
labour force that's available. I think 
we've been pleasantly surprised.

Victoria Gold Corp. has a non-
profit, Every Student Every 
Day, which supports students 
across the Yukon. What are 
some of the initiatives Every 
Student Every Day is work-
ing on and why is it important 
for the company to reinvest in 
students across the territory?
Let's talk about the second part 
of that question first. We just said 
we're focused on hiring Yukoners, 
hiring women, hiring First Nations 

people. So, that's certainly in 
our best interest to try and help 
kids get through school so that 
they can come to work for us. We 
want to make it sustainable for 
Victoria Gold to continuously have 
at least 50 percent Yukoners.
Right now, [the Every Student 

Every Day team] are evaluating 
projects that have been submitted 
by every school in the Yukon. This 
would be for programs starting in 
the fall. I know they've had a couple 
of community programs submitted. 
This would be, perhaps, the rec 
director submitting a program to 
help enhance attendance at school. 
A couple of First Nations have 
submitted applications as well.
During COVID-19, kids are being 

asked to work from home. In Mayo 
alone there are 10 families that 
don't have Internet and, of course, 
they don't have devices for the 
kids to be able to do schooling 
from home. I know Tara [Christie, 
president of the Victoria Gold Yukon 
Student Encouragement Society] 
has made arrangements for 10 iPads 
to be delivered to those homes 
and help get them set up with the 
necessary programs so the kids 
can attend school virtually. A

“[We're] focused on hiring Yukoners, hiring women, hiring First 
Nations people. So, that's certainly in our best interest to try and 
help kids get through school so that they can come to work for us.”



24  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    25

Inside the Industry

2019 YUKON 
GEOSCIENCE 
FORUM AND 
TRADE SHOW
Photos by AMP | Alistair Maitland Photography

The Yukon Chamber of Mines hosted 
its 47th Yukon Geoscience Forum and 

Trade Show in November. The annual 
event marks the end of the field season, 
as industry is brought together to cel-
ebrate its successes and share corporate 
updates and innovations.

Ed Peart, president of the Yukon 
Chamber of Mines, said attendance con-
tinues growing at the conference thanks 
to strong programming.

"The presentations and panels were 
super well attended," said Peart. “The 
amount of people that registered was 
the most we’ve had, which is really 
good.”

Over 700 delegates from Canada and 
around the world attended the confer-
ence, and trade-show booths were sold 
out for the 12th consecutive year. More 
than 60 exhibitors from mineral and 
exploration companies, industry suppli-
ers and contractors, government depart-
ments, and non-profit organizations 
were represented at the trade show.

This year’s core shack had over 20 
participants, and more than 20 authors 
presented in the poster program.

This year’s theme focused on First 
Nations partnerships, innovation, and 

inclusion and diversity in the industry. 
The four-day conference opened with a 
keynote address by Dr. Matthew Coon 
Come, former National Chief of the 
Assembly of First Nations and board 
member of Newmont Corporation, on 
the industry’s role in building partner-
ships with Indigenous communities.

Dr. Coon Come’s talk was followed 
by a presentation from Dr. Jamile Cruz, 
founder and executive director of I&D 
101, a consulting firm specializing in 
inclusion and diversity strategy devel-
opment and implementation. Dr. Cruz 
discussed the importance an organiza-
tion’s culture plays in addressing gender 
equality and diversity.

Later in the afternoon, Vivian Krause, 
contributor to the National Post, gave a 
keynote speech on rethinking activism. 
Krause’s presentation focused on her 
research following the money behind 
environmental and political activism and 
its effect on Canada's resource industry.

P. Jerry Asp, founder and former CEO 
of the Tahltan Nation Development Cor-
poration, and Chad Norman, president 
of the Tahltan Central Government, gave 
a presentation, “Poverty to Prosperity,” 
which focused on how the Tahltan Nation 

P
h

o
to

: a
rc

h
b

o
u

ld
.c

o
m

24  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21



26  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    27

TINTINA AIR
867.332.8468tintinaair.com

@TintinaAir

Tintina Air is proud to provide safe, efficient, and reliable 
air charter service in the Yukon, NWT, and British Columbia. 

Our experienced pilots are dedicated to safety and customer service. 
Our large and diverse fleet offers cost effective service for up to nine 

passengers or 3000 lbs of freight in single, multi, and turbine aircraft. 
Call 867.332.8468 or e-mail tintinaair@hotmail.com.

SAFE | EFFICIENT | RELIABLECAMP MOBILIZATION
BULK FUEL HAULS
24-HOUR SERVICE
CREW CHANGES
EXPLORATIONpartnered with the mining industry to 

help generate wealth and employment 
opportunities for its people.

The afternoon ended with a panel 
discussion on First Nation joint partner-
ships. Stanley Noel, CEO at Dena Nezzidi 
Development Corporation, Paul Gruner, 
co-chair of Chief Isaac Incorporated 
Development Corporation, and Zachery 
Fulton, CEO at the Selkirk Development 
Corporation, spoke about the benefits 
of building partnerships with the mineral 
industry.

The annual conference offered a full 
program of technical and non-technical 
talks, which ranged from innovations in 
technology and infrastructure to proj-
ect and regional overviews, community 
partnerships, and environmental-impact 
assessments.

Peart said the non-technical talks were 
a draw this year, highlighting presenta-
tions from the Yukon Water Board on the 
water licensing process and YESAB on 
pre-submission engagement.

The Yukon Chamber of Mines partnered 
again this year with the Yukon Mining 
Alliance on the Investment Forum. The 
full-day program focused on investing 
in the industry with a spotlight on Yukon 
exploration and mining companies.

The Investment Forum included open-
ing remarks from Yukon Government’s 
Energy, Mines, and Resources Minister 
Ranj Pillai; a keynote address from Felix 
Lee, president of the Prospectors and 

Developers Association of Canada, on 
Canada’s overall competitiveness in the 
mineral industry; round-table discus-
sions with junior explorers; and corpo-
rate updates.

As the committee begins planning 
for next year’s conference, they’re con-
centrating on creating another strong 
program that balances the technical and 
non-technical sides of the industry.

For more information regarding 
the 48th annual Yukon Geoscience 
Forum & Trade Show please visit 
www.yukongeoscience.ca. A

Inside the Industry

“The amount of people that registered was 
the most we’ve had, which is really good.”

» From left: Samson Hartland, Yukon Chamber 
of Mines; Dr. Matthew Coon Come, Newmont 
Goldcorp.; Mike Burke, Yukon Chamber of Mines; 
Larry Bagnell, Yukon MP; Jessie Dawson, Kwanlin 
Dün First Nation Councillor.

» Below: Dr. Mattew Coon Come 
gives a keynote address at the 2019 
Yukon Geoscience Forum and Tradeshow.

Let us worry about the food!

We’ve been taking care of 
camps food service needs 

from introduction to  
delivery for 25 years.

Our Camp Representative 
works directly with  

your foodservice team  
to provide quality  

products to your door.

We’ve got the food, so  
you can keep mining.

P: (867) 667-4500 ext. 1  
F: (867) 667-4501

E: orders.foodservice@ 
g-pdistributing.com

29 Macdonald Rd.  
Whitehorse, Yukon Y1A 4L1



28  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    29

Yukon’s mineral and exploration 
industry came together at the annual 

Yukon Geoscience Forum and Trade 
Show, in November, to honour industry 
leaders across the territory.
Awarded by the Government of Yukon, 

Yukon Chamber of Mines, and Yukon 
Prospectors Association, the awards 
showcase individuals and mineral-
exploration companies for their contri-
butions to improving environmental and 
community-development practices.
Each year, the Department of Energy, 

Mines, and Resources honours three 
notable quartz- or placer-mining opera-
tions for their environmental stewardship 
or innovative leadership in responsible 
exploration and mining practices with 
the Robert E. Leckie Awards.
Robert E. Leckie has been synonymous 

with environmental stewardship in the 
Yukon’s mineral and exploration industry 
for almost 20 years. A mining inspector 
based in Mayo, Leckie was a leading voice 
in strengthening working relationships 
between industry and government and  
setting standards for placer-mine waste.

The Yukon government created the 
Robert E. Leckie awards in 1999 to rec-
ognize industry leaders in environmental 
stewardship as a tribute to Leckie’s career.
John Alton earned the Leckie Award 

for Responsible and Innovative Explo-
ration and Mining Practices for his work 
reclaiming and promoting regrowth and 
creek stability on Hunker Creek.
The award honours an exceptional 

quartz- or placer-mining operation that 
demonstrates excellence in environmen-
tal stewardship, social responsibility, 
and leadership and innovation in overall 
processes.
Alton went beyond government 

requirements to reclaim Hunker Creek 
by constructing stable water structures, 
continuously spreading topsoil and 
contouring.
Through his work, Alton fully restored 

the stream channel with his diversions. 
Alton continued monitoring and stabiliz-
ing the diversion to improve the fish hab-
itat as well as the lives of fish, even after 
the Department of Fisheries and Oceans 
assessed the restoration as complete.

The Leckie Award for Excellence in 
Environmental Stewardship honours 
a placer-mining operation that dem-
onstrates excellence in environmental 
stewardship and social responsibility 
or leadership and innovation in overall 
processes.
Moonlight Mining was given the Leckie 

Award for Excellence in Environmen-
tal Stewardship in Placer Mining for 
work it completed on its mined and 
previously mined but un-reclaimed land. 
The company covered their claims and 
the previously un-reclaimed areas with a 
vegetative mat of in-situ material.
Moonlight stabilized hill walls, stock-

piled vegetative mats, created ponds, 
and encouraged root growth on the 
bench-claims terrain. They also added 
freshwater ponds and contoured slop-
ing, returning the landscape to a more 
natural state.
Three awards are presented by the  

Yukon Chamber of Mines during the  
Yukon Geoscience Forum and Trade 
Show: the Community Award, the 

Yukon Chamber of Mines

» Left: Chief Roberta Joseph and other representatives from the Tr’ondëk Hwëch’in government accept the Yukon Chamber 
of Mines First Nations in Mining Award. Right: Al Doherty accepts the Yukon Chamber of Mines’ Member Award.

Photo: archbould.com

Member Award, and the First Nations in 
Mining Award.
The Community Award honours an 

individual, corporation, or government 
department (federal, First Nations, ter-
ritorial, or municipal) that contributes to 
advancing sustainable and responsible 
practices in Yukon’s mining industry.
Na-Cho Nyäk Dun Development 

Corporation (NNDDC) earned the 
Yukon Chamber of Mines’ Community 
Award for its instrumental role in creat-
ing joint ventures and other agreements 
with Yukon businesses to support the 
growth of the territory’s mining industry. 
Some of the agreements include 

building partnerships and forming new 
companies to engage the First Nation of  
Na-Cho Nyäk Dun citizens. NNDDC sup-
ported a range of businesses, from con-
tract mining, exploration, and aviation to 
environmental, catering, and surveying.
The Member Award honours an indi-

vidual or corporate member of the Yukon 
Chamber of Mines that demonstrates 
development of healthier communities, 
protecting the natural environment, and 

contributing to a vibrant economy for 
present and future generations.
Al Doherty was presented with the 

Yukon Chamber of Mines’ Member 
Award for his 40-year career in Yukon’s 
mineral exploration industry. Through-
out his career, Doherty has been dedi-
cated to mineral education and improv-
ing standards for respectful and early 
engagement with communities and First 
Nation governments.
The First Nations in Mining Award 

honours a contribution made by a Yukon 
First Nation individual, business, devel-
opment corporation, or government to 
the advancement of a sustainable and 
responsible Yukon mining industry.
Tr’ondëk Hwëch’in was presented with 

the Yukon Chamber of Mines’ First 
Nations in Mining Award for its work 
with the Newmont Goldcorp Coffee Mine 
Project team in developing a socially 
and environmentally responsible mining  
project, which is currently with the  
Yukon Environmental and Socio-eco-
nomic Assessment Board’s Executive 
Committee for assessment.

The First Nation and its team of techni-
cal experts reviewed the Coffee Mine 
Project Proposal and made valuable rec-
ommendations. Tr’ondëk Hwëch’in took 
the lead in engaging its citizens about 
the project and other mining-related 
matters, ensuring citizen feedback is 
brought directly to Newmont Gold-
corp’s team.
The Yukon Prospectors Association 

named Carl Schulze the 2019 Yukon 
Prospector of the Year for his 30-year 
career in the territory. Over his career, 
Schulze found more than 100 occur-
rences, with nine or 10 significant gold 
or gold-silver discoveries.

For more information regarding 
the 48th annual Yukon Geoscience 
Forum & Trade Show please visit 
www.yukongeoscience.ca. A

YUKON CHAMBER OF MINES

2019 YUKON 
GEOSCIENCE 
FORUM AWARDS

» Above:  Yukon’s exploration and mining industry celebrate the best in the industry at the 2019 
Yukon Geoscience Forum Awards. Right (top to bottom): Greg Finnegan and Jani Djokic from the 
Na-Cho Nyäk Dun Development Corp. accept the Yukon Chamber of Mines' Community Award; 
Kyle Bruce from Moonlight Mining accepts the Robert E. Leckie Placer Award; and Carl Schulze 
accepts the Yukon Prospectors Association’s Prospector of the Year Award.



30  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    31

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B
ri

ti
sh

 C
ol

u
m

b
ia

North
west T

errito
ries

Alaska

Al
as

ka
High

way

Za
p

R
od

M
ou

nt
 H

in
to

n

M
cK

ay
H

ill

Sa
w

bu
ck

M
ag

nu
m

Si
xt

y 
M

ile
(S

tr
at

eg
ic

)

Ta
d/

To
ro

C
D

Va
ul

t

M
el

oy

R
ub

y 
R

an
ge

H
ar

tle
ss

 J
oe

G
ro

un
dh

og

M
cQ

(S
ha

w
n 

R
ya

n)

M
cQ

(T
ak

u 
G

ol
d)

M
ou

nt
 A

nd
er

so
n

B
et

ty

H
ai

ne
s J

un
ct

io
n

Be
av

er
Cr

ee
k

D
aw

so
n 

C
ity

M
ay

o

Ca
rm

ac
ks

O
ld

 C
ro

w

W
at

so
n 

La
ke

Ro
ss

 R
iv

er

W
hi

te
ho

rs
e

Sk
ag

wa
y

H
ai

ne
s

K
en

o 
H

ill
Si

lv
er

 D
is

tr
ic

t

M
in

to
M

in
e

W
ol

ve
rin

e
M

in
e

Ea
gl

e 
G

ol
d

M
in

e

C
as

in
o

C
of

fe
e

K
ud

z 
Ze

K
ay

ah

M
ac

tu
ng

Ta
gi

sh
 R

oa
d

Sil
ve

r
Tr

ail

DempsterHigh
way

Ro
be

rt
C

am
pb

el
l

H
ig

hw
ay

Robert Campbell Highway

Haines Road

Al
as

ka
H

ig
hw

ay

Klondike Highway

Klondike Highway

Atlin
Road

Can
ol

Road

NahanniRangeRoad

Canol Road

To
po

fth
eW

or
ld

High
way

C
ar

cr
os

s/
T

ag
is

h
Fi

rs
t N

at
io

n

C
ha

m
pa

gn
e

an
d 

A
is

hi
hi

k
Fi

rs
t N

at
io

ns

Fi
rs

t N
at

io
n

of
 N

a-
ch

o
N

yä
k 

D
un

In
uv

ia
lu

it

K
as

ka
 D

en
a 

C
ou

nc
il

W
hi

te
 R

iv
er

Fi
rs

t N
at

io
n

K
lu

an
e 

Fi
rs

t
N

at
io

n

K
w

an
lin

 D
ün

Fi
rs

t N
at

io
n

Li
tt

le
Sa

lm
on

/C
ar

m
ac

ks
Fi

rs
t N

at
io

n

Se
lk

ir
k

Fi
rs

t N
at

io
n

Ta
'a

n
K

w
äc

h'
än

C
ou

nc
il

Te
sl

in
Tl

in
gi

t
C

ou
nc

il

Te
tl

it
G

w
ic

h'
in

C
ou

nc
il

Te
tl

it
G

w
ic

h'
in

C
ou

nc
il

Tr
'o

nd
ëk

H
w

ëc
h'

in

V
un

tu
t G

w
it

ch
in

Fi
rs

t N
at

io
n

Al
l-I

n

Bl
ac

k 
H

ills

C
on

na
ug

ht

C
ow

le
y 

P
ar

k
(L

ob
o)

D
em

ps
te

r
Va

na
di

um

D
im

e

Ei
na

rs
on

Fy
re

 L
ak

e

H
un

JC

M
ac

al
la

n
So

ut
h

M
ar

ip
os

a

M
ay

o 
La

ke

M
on

st
er

N
az

gu
l

N
ol

an

O
liv

er

R
C

R
aw

ge
ef

R
ud

e 
C

re
ek

G
ol

d

Se
ve

ra
nc

e

Si
lv

er
 H

ill
R

eg
io

na
l

Si
xt

y 
M

ile
(M

cD
ou

ga
ll)

Si
xt

ym
ile

(K
re

ft)

St
u

C
at

al
ys

t
N

or
th

U
pp

er
R

ac
kl

a

W
ild

ca
t

A
ur

ex

B
re

w
er

y
C

re
ek

Fr
ee

go
ld

M
ou

nt
ai

n

G
ol

de
n

C
ul

ve
rt

JP
 R

os
s

Ju
st

in

K
en

o 
Si

lv
er

K
la

za

Lo
ne

 S
ta

r

Lu
ck

y 
St

rik
e

M
t. 

H
al

da
ne

N
or

th
 R

ac
kl

a

Q
V

R
au

 T
re

nd

To
m

 D
ep

os
it

W
hi

te
 G

ol
d

Po
rp

hy
ry

C
D

L

Sw
ift

 R
iv

er
(P

rio
r)

G
D

R

Si
lv

er
 H

ar
t

G
ol

do
ra

k

Ki
ev

U
ltr

a

W
ar

d 
(S

in
)

Y
u

ko
n

 M
in

er
al

 E
xp

lo
ra

ti
on

,
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

an
d

 M
in

in
g

 A
ct

iv
it

y 
20

19

Th
e 

ex
pl

or
at

io
n 

ac
tiv

ity
 d

at
a 

re
pr

es
en

te
d 

on
 th

is
 m

ap
 w

er
e

co
m

pi
le

d 
by

 th
e 

Yu
ko

n 
G

eo
lo

gi
ca

l S
ur

ve
y.

Pl
ea

se
 c

on
ta

ct
 m

in
in

g@
go

v.
yk

.c
a 

fo
r f

ur
th

er
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n.

0
10

0
20

0

Ki
lo

m
et

re
s

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
20

Tr
an

sm
is

si
on

 li
ne

13
8 

kV

< 
13

8 
kV

G
en

er
at

in
g 

st
at

io
ns

liq
ui

fie
d 

na
tu

ra
l g

as

hy
dr

oe
le

ct
ric

di
es

el

Tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n 
ro

ut
es

pr
op

os
ed

se
co

nd
ar

y 
hi

gh
w

ay

pr
im

ar
y 

hi
gh

w
ay

M
A

P
 F

E
A

TU
R

E
S

de
ep

 w
at

er
 p

or
t

ca
pi

ta
l c

ity

co
m

m
un

ity

Pa
rk

s 
an

d 
pr

ot
ec

te
d 

ar
ea

s

in
te

rim
 s

ta
ki

ng
 p

ro
hi

bi
tio

n

na
tio

na
l/t

er
rit

or
ia

l p
ar

k

M
in

er
al

 te
nu

re
s

ac
tiv

e 
an

d 
pe

nd
in

g

st
ak

ed
 in

 2
01

9

M
IN

IN
G

 A
N

D
 E

X
P

LO
R

A
TI

O
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
TS

M
in

in
g 

pr
oj

ec
ts

 -
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t p

ha
se

te
m

po
ra

ry
 c

lo
su

re
B

op
er

at
io

n 
an

d 
pr

od
uc

tio
n

B

fu
lly

 p
er

m
itt

ed
;

m
ay

 p
ro

ce
ed

 to
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

B

as
se

ss
m

en
t c

om
pl

et
e;

m
ay

 p
ro

ce
ed

 to
 a

pp
ro

va
ls

B

pl
an

ni
ng

, d
es

ig
n

an
d 

as
se

ss
m

en
t

B

D
ril

lin
g 

pr
og

ra
m

in
di

ca
te

s 
dr

ill
in

g 
pr

og
ra

m

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

pr
oj

ec
ts

 w
ith

 >
$5

00
,0

00
 in

 e
xp

en
di

tu
re

s 
ar

e 
la

rg
e 

sy
m

bo
ls

pr
oj

ec
ts

 w
ith

 <
$5

00
,0

00
 in

 e
xp

en
di

tu
re

s 
ar

e 
sm

al
l s

ym
bo

ls

Co
m

m
od

ity

si
lv

er

go
ld

co
pp

er

ja
de

ni
ck

el
 +

/-
 P

G
E

tin le
ad

/z
in

c

tu
ng

st
en

un
kn

ow
n

co
ba

lt

Ex
pl

or
at

io
n 

pr
oj

ec
ts

 -
 d

ep
os

it 
ty

pe

m
af

ic
/u

ltr
am

af
ic

 a
ss

oc
ia

te
d

po
rp

hy
ry

/s
he

et
ed

 v
ei

n

se
di

m
en

t a
ss

oc
ia

te
d

sk
ar

n/
re

pl
ac

em
en

t

ve
in

/b
re

cc
ia

vo
lc

an
ic

 a
ss

oc
ia

te
d

un
kn

ow
n

iro
n 

ox
id

e 
br

ec
ci

as
/v

ei
n

m
is

si
ss

ip
pi

 v
al

le
y 

ty
pe

FI
R

ST
 N

A
TI

O
N

 T
R

A
D

IT
IO

N
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
IE

S

Ca
rc

ro
ss

/T
ag

is
h 

Fi
rs

t N
at

io
n

Ch
am

pa
gn

e 
an

d 
A

is
hi

hi
k 

Fi
rs

t N
at

io
ns

Fi
rs

t N
at

io
n 

of
 N

a-
ch

o 
N

yä
k 

D
un

In
uv

ia
lu

it

Ka
sk

a 
D

en
a 

N
at

io
n

Kl
ua

ne
 F

irs
t N

at
io

n 
an

d 
W

hi
te

 R
iv

er
 F

irs
t N

at
io

n

Kw
an

lin
 D

ün
 F

irs
t N

at
io

n

Li
tt

le
 S

al
m

on
/C

ar
m

ac
ks

 F
irs

t N
at

io
n

Se
lk

irk
 F

irs
t N

at
io

n

Ta
'a

n 
Kw

äc
h'

än
 C

ou
nc

il

Te
sl

in
 T

lin
gi

t C
ou

nc
il

Te
tli

t G
w

ic
h'

in
 C

ou
nc

il

Tr
'o

nd
ëk

 H
w

ëc
h'

in

V
un

tu
t G

w
itc

hi
n 

Fi
rs

t N
at

io
n

86
7-

66
7-

20
90

yu
ko

nm
in

er
s.

ca
86

7-
32

2-
03

59
no

rt
ho

fo
rd

in
ar

y.
co

m



32  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    33

Camp Services
Custom Mobile Camp Trailers

•	Sales and Rentals

Complete Turn-Key Camp 
Installations/ Operations

•	Fuel/ Propane/ Septic Systems
•	Generator Sales/ Rentals

Catering and Operating Services
•	Management/ Staffing
•	Expediting/ Groceries

Heavy Equipment
•	Rentals/ Contracting

Drill Supplies
•	Extreme and Talik products

12 Boulder Road, Whitehorse, Yukon
Office 867.393.3648 Toll Free 844.393.3648

management@mercercontracting.com www.mercercontracting.com

Transportation Services
Licensed in Canada and the US 

Specialized/ Heavy Trucking

•	 Heavy Haul
•	 Bed Trucks
•	 Picker Trucks
•	 Winch Tractors
•	 Highway Tractors
•	 Scissornecks
•	 Lowbeds
•	 Trombones
•	 Decks
•	 Pilot Car Services

SERVING THE MINING INDUSTRY 
FOR OVER 20 YEARS



34  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    35

According to the 2016 census, women make up a 
modest 14 percent of the workers in Canada’s 

mineral industry despite representing nearly half of 
Canada’s overall workforce. Still, it’s a four percent jump 
from 2001.

Anne Turner, founder and president of Yukon Women 
in Mining, said the organization will be studying the 
numbers in the coming years, but she believes in the 
North there are more women working in the industry.

“Exploration camps are quite often 30-, 40-, 50-plus 
percent participation by women,” said Turner. “We 
attribute that to the northern collaborator effect where, 
you know, when you're from the North, you work with 
whoever is around you. You depend upon and support 
each other.”

Turner founded Yukon Women in Mining in 2012 
and wanted the organization to be different from the 
national and regional women in mining chapters.

So, Turner created a Yukon-based approach that 
focused on community engagement and educating 
communities about the modern mining industry.

"Lots of the comparisons to mining are pre-YESAA, 
pre-waterboard. They're honestly pre-recycling," said 
Turner. "We now need to talk about what mining looks 
like after devolution, after the umbrella final agree-
ments, after regulations came into effect."

Part of that conversation emphasizes diversity and 
inclusion, Turner explained. Yukon Women in Mining 
brings greater social awareness and accountability to 
everyone—from CEOs and shareholders to the people 
actually working on the project.

It’s an approach being adopted across the industry.
The Prospectors and Developers Association of 

Canada (PDAC) released the Gender Diversity and 

A YUKON-BASED 
APPROACH TO 

DIVERSITY, 
INCLUSION, 

AND CULTURE 
Yukon Women in Mining is  
working with government, 

Indigenous communities, and 
women’s groups to advance the 

territory’s mineral industry

Photos by Archbould Photography

“The approach is based on 
the assumption everyone 
needs to work together 

to create inclusive 
workplace environments.”

34  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21



36  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    37

Inclusion: A Guide for Explorers in June 2019. The guide helps 
industry better understand changing workplace culture and 
introduce new gender, diversity, and inclusion policies at every 
stage of a mine’s life.

Using research from a Mining Industry Human Resources 
Council study, PDAC’s guide identifies workplace and commu-
nity barriers contributing to industry’s diversity and inclusion 
issues.

Common barriers within a company include workplace inflex-
ibility and gender bias, while community barriers may include 
community safety, gender-based violence, and a lack of diver-
sity in the supply chain.

As national organizations create resources to support the con-
versation, regional organizations, like Yukon Women in Mining, 
are trying to shift working conditions at the project level.

Turner said her group takes a unique approach to addressing 
barriers.

“Everything we do includes both [men and women],” said 
Turner. “The approach is based on the assumption every-
one needs to work together to create inclusive workplace 
environments.”

Yukon Women in Mining partners with other industry organi-
zations to promote inclusion, culture, diversity, and opportunity 
through communication, events and working groups.

In November, Yukon Women in Mining announced the launch 
of a Yukon Mineral Sector Diversity and Inclusion Working 
Group. The group includes representatives from mining orga-
nizations, Indigenous businesses, Indigenous women's groups, 
and the Government of Yukon.

The group was established to create baseline information and 
a better understanding of how the Yukon is doing in addressing 
the issues.

“Quite often we're talking about what's happening on the 
national stage or we're being compared to southern communi-
ties or projects,” said Turner. "We actually believe that things 
are a bit different in the North. They usually are."

Turner believes the baseline information is critical for helping 
companies, governments and, communities advance the con-
versation around diversity and inclusion.

Yukon Women in Mining’s work is just getting started. Turner 
said the organization will be working on more advocacy cam-
paigns in the future, like the working group, to break through 
the glass ceiling in the Yukon’s mining industry. A

"We can talk about what mining 
looks like after devolution, after 
the umbrella final agreements, 
after regulation came into effect."

Welding & supplies | Machining | Hydraulics 
Oxygen | Acetylene |  Other gases

4269-4th Ave., Whitehorse, Yukon Y1A 1K5  
Ph: 867-667-7606  Fax: 867-667-7604

jacobsind@northwestel.net

jacobsindustries.ca

COUNT ON US FOR  ALL YOUR WELDING, MACHINING,  
HYDRAULIC NEEDS, TRAILER PARTS & REPAIRS     

 

For medical and commercial gases and equipment

Serving Yukon & beyond since 1944

It’s time to strike gold and
find your forever home.
867 456 7587
yukonmortgage.ca

Whitehorse, Yukon



38  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    39

Inside the Industry

Ph
ot

o:
 A

M
P 

| A
lis

ta
ir 

M
ai

tla
nd

 P
ho

to
gr

ap
hy

, C
ur

te
sy

 o
f Y

uk
on

 W
om

en
 in

 M
in

in
g

Ph
ot

o:
 A

M
P 

| A
lis

ta
ir 

M
ai

tla
nd

 P
ho

to
gr

ap
hy

, C
ur

te
sy

 o
f Y

uk
on

 W
om

en
 in

 M
in

in
g

Yukon Women in Mining is using new technology to help 
youth see future employment opportunities close to home

When virtual and augmented reality technology was introduced to the 
exploration and mining world five years ago, it was mostly used at industry 

tradeshows and conventions.
Anne Turner is the executive director at the Yukon Mining Alliance (YMA), a 

group of the Yukon’s leading exploration, development, and mining companies 
promoting the territory as a top mineral-investment jurisdiction.

Turner’s role takes her to international investment-focused conferences, 
events, and campaigns in North America, Europe, and Asia, raising awareness 
of the territory’s industry.

She remembers the new technology making a splash at investment confer-
ences she’s attended.

“You could put on a pair of VR goggles at a tradeshow and navigate your way 
around [a mining site],” Turner recalled. “You looked like a kid in the basement.”

While new technology can be fun, it’s important to understand the audience 
using it to measure its value, Turner said.

For specialist investors attending industry conferences, the technology may 
be entertaining, but more research and analysis goes into their investment deci-
sions than a virtual site tour.

"I think, for the large part, you have to separate the use of the technology," 
said Turner. "For us, as an investment tool, VR with the goggles doesn't make a 
whole lot of sense. It’s just not how investment decisions are made by specialist 
investors", she added.

She did, however, see value in the new technology as an education tool.
Along with her role at YMA, Turner is also president and founder of Yukon 

Women in Mining. The not-for-profit organization focuses on creating a diverse 

VIRTUAL AND 
AUGMENTED REALITY

	 SHIFTING THE PERSPECTIVE OF YUKON’S MINING INDUSTRY

“With this technology you can 
actually take someone to a site 
and walk them through it.”

38  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21



40  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    41

On the Road, 
Offroad & Worksite,

We’ve Got You Covered
126 Industrial Rd. & 44 MacDonald Rd, Whitehorse YT

867.393.3902

and inclusive mining industry in the Yukon, spending much of its 
time engaging and educating communities about Yukon's modern 
mining industry.

 The group hosts a series of Yukon Mining Days in communities 
across the territory. Each day includes interactive and educational 
activities for all ages. Interactive technology, including virtual and 
augmented reality, teaches youth about the industry and potential 
employment opportunities that will let them live and work in their 
community.

While growing up in the Yukon, Turner was told if she worked hard 
in school, she could leave the territory and get a job.

“The message really encouraged people to leave their homes,” 
said Turner. “It was encouraging people not to stay, not to invest, 
not to be with their families.”

She said the message was disingenuous to both First Nation and 
rural communities and she wants to change it.

“Mining actually creates that [employment] opportunity because 
most mines are in remote areas,” said Turner. “We can change the 
message that we're giving to our youth, and even underemployed 
people, who are looking to stay at home or at least work near and 
around their communities, and mining presents some options for 
that.”

The new technology also educates communities, showing them 
what modern mining looks like or letting them tour a site that may 
be down the highway but inaccessible because of its remoteness.

“If you have Elders or kids or anyone who is interested in actually 
seeing what a site is like, that's really useful,” said Turner. “With this 
technology you can actually take someone to a site and walk them 
through it.”

Through new technology, Yukon’s mining industry is making the 
industry more accessible to communities and educating youth on 
employment potential opportunities, shifting away from the old 
message that you have to leave the territory to succeed. A

“We can change the message that we're 
giving to our youth, and even under-
employed people, who are looking to 
stay at home or at least work near and 
around their communities, and mining 
presents some options for that.”

Ph
ot

o:
 A

M
P 

| A
lis

ta
ir 

M
ai

tla
nd

 P
ho

to
gr

ap
hy

, C
ur

te
sy

 o
f Y

uk
on

 W
om

en
 in

 M
in

in
g



42  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    43

Yukon Chamber of Mines

YUKON MINING 
AND GEOLOGY 
WEEK 2019

Photos: John Alderson, Bicylce Ride Productions

May 6–10, 2019, marked the territory’s annual Yukon Mining and 
Geology Week. Each year, the Yukon Chamber of Mines collaborates 
with the Government of Yukon to host the week-long celebration. 
Mining Week brings the industry to Whitehorse and is a chance for 
families to learn how mining and geology are a part of our everyday 
lives. This year’s celebration included the annual Discovery Camp at 
the SS Klondike, in Whitehorse, and the Yukon Geological Survey’s 
much anticipated Copper Belt tour, which had its largest turnout to 
date: 80 participants. The Yukon Chamber of Mines also hosted a 
luncheon, featuring Isaac Fage of GroundTruth Exploration discuss-
ing innovations in mineral exploration, and the Business After Hours 
networking event, which brought together the territory’s mineral 
exploration and mining industry with federal, First Nation, territorial, 
and municipal governments and the Yukon’s business community. A

tetratech.com/canada   |         /tetratech   |        /tetratech  

Smart Solutions  
in the North
For 50 years Tetra Tech 
has provided sustainable 
engineering and environmental 
solutions in Canada’s North 
on transportation, mining, 
infrastructure, resource 
management, and energy 
projects.  With established 
offices in Whitehorse and 
Yellowknife (formerly EBA), we 
provide local service, expertise 
and knowledge that can be 
supported by more than 3,500 
technical staff in Canada and 
16,000 employees worldwide.

 

Yukon.ca

Keep the camp,  
crew and wildlife safe

Be bear aware and  
install proper electric fencing
For more information 
 
Call: 867-667-8005 
Email: coservices@gov.yk.ca 
Download guide: yukon.ca/reducing-wildlife-conflict-electric-
fencing-beginners-guide

867.668.4441 • chieftainenergy.com

• A diverse fleet allows us to deliver what our
customers need, no matter the scale

• Dedicated drivers with experience working in
the Yukon and NWT’s harsh northern conditions

• On-time delivery backed by more than one
million litres of storage capacity in Whitehorse

• Distributor of BOSS and Shell Lubricants

We have the fuel
you need



44  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    45

Yukon Chamber of Mines

YUKON NIGHT AT ROUNDUP 2020
In January 2020, the Yukon Chamber of Mines held its annual Yukon Night at the Association of Mineral Exploration (AME) 
Roundup, in Vancouver. The evening was hosted in partnership with the Government of Yukon and showcased innovations 
in the territory’s mining and exploration industry and celebrated the region’s mineral history and culture. AME’s 37th conference 
brought together more than 6,500 delegates and political and industry leaders from across the North, including Yukon Premier  
Sandy Silver, Council of Yukon First Nations Grand Chief Peter Johnston, president and CEO of BMC Minerals Scott Donaldson,  
and Ed Peart, president of the Yukon Chamber of Mines. A

Photos: Vision Event Photography

867-668-3300
WHITEHORSE: 1-866-932-2565

Specialty Travel Ltd.
®

Access to senior consultants
Access to the lowest available airfares
Online Reporting, customized to your needs
24/7 Support . . . we are always in touch

We will go beyond your expectations

www.uniglobespecialtywhitehorse.com
www.uniglobespecialtytravel.com
email: getaway@uniglobespecialtytravel.com.  

Specialty Travel Ltd.
®

Specialty Travel Ltd.
®

• Slabjacking



46  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    47

Yukon Sourced Power Generation Solutions 
Leveraging State-of-the-art Siemens Technology

Yukon Owned and Operated

Heavy Duty Mechanical Repair Facility
Commercial Transport •Licensed Inspection Facility 
Power Generation • Fleet Automotive • Field Services
Heavy Equipment • Generator Rentals

Electrical Repair Facility
Sales/ Service of AC electric motors, pumps & controls
Service of compressors, welders, generators
Residential / Commercial / Industrial electrical repair 
services up to 4,160volts

44 Macdonald Road, Whitehorse YT, Y1A 4L2
Mech: (867) 633-2907 | admin@nexgenmechanicalsolutions.com
Elec: (867) 667-2464 | oscars@nexgenmechanicalsolutions.com

totalnorth.ca • 867.668.5175

Engineering • Fibre • Satellite • Wireless • Radio • I.T.

INTEGRATED 
COMMUNICATIONS 

SOLUTIONS
Over 100 communication systems currently 

installed and maintained throughout western 
and pan-northern Canada.

48	 ASSOCIATIONS/
	 GOVERNMENTS/	
	 ORGANIZATIONS

48	 CONSULTANTS

	 a.	 Engineering & Surveying
	 b.	 Environmental
	 c.	 Geoscience

50	 MINERAL COMPANIES

	 a. 	 Exploration
	 b. 	 Hardrock Mining

51	 MINING SERVICES 
	 AND CONTRACTORS

	 a. 	 Communications
	 b. 	 Drilling Companies
	 c. 	 Drilling Suppliers
	 d. 	 Equipment, Services, & Suppliers
	 e. 	 Expediting
	 f. 	 First Aid/Safety
	 g.	 Education/Mine Training
	 h. 	 Laboratories

54	 SERVICE GROUPS

	 a. 	 Accommodations
	 b.	 Employment Services
	 c. 	 Event Venues
	 d. 	 Equipment, Services, & Suppliers
	 e.	 Financial/Legal
	 f. 	 Food Services

56	 TRANSPORTATION

	 a.	 Air
	 b.	 Freight
	 c.	 Fuel
	 d.	 Rentals

Directory

Photo: archbould.com

2020-21



48  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    49

ASSOCIATIONS/
GOVERNMENTS/
ORGANIZATIONS

	
Alaska Miners Association	
Suite 120, 121 West Fireweed Lane
Anchorage, AK 99503
(p) 907-270-9231
(f) 907-563-9225
ama@alaskaminers.org
www.alaskaminers.org

AME BC (Association 
of Mineral Exploration) 	
Suite 800, 889 West Pender St.	
Vancouver, BC V6C 3B2	
(p) 604-689-5271	
(f) 604-681-2363
info@amebc.ca	
www.amebc.ca

Canadian Northern Economic 
Development Agency	
Suite 40, 300 Main St. 
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 2B5
(p) 867-667-3263
(f) 867-667-3945		
www.cannor.gc.ca

Chief Isaac Inc.	
PO Box 1110	
Dawson City, YT  Y0B 1G0	
(p) 867-993-5384		
info@chiefisaacgroup.ca
www.chiefisaac.ca

IBEW Local 993	
873 Desmond St.	
Kamloops, BC V2B 5K3	
(p) 250-376-8755	
(f) 250-376-8136	
office@ibew993.org	
www.ibew993.org

Salmon Gold/RESOLVE
Suite 275, 1255 23rd St. NW
Washington, DC  20037
(p) 202-965-6201
sdesposito@resolve.ngo
www.resolve.ngo/salmon_gold.htm

Selkirk Development Corporation
Suite 410, 2237 2nd Ave.
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 0K7 
(p) 867-393-2181
(f) 867-393-2182
www.selkirkdevcorp.com

The Borealis Group
140 Northstar Dr.
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 6V5
(p) 867-668-2259
allan@theborealisgroup.com
www.theborealisgroup.com

Whitehorse Chamber  
of Commerce	
Suite 101, 302 Steele St.	
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 2C5	
(p) 867-667-7545	
(f) 867-667-4507	
business@whitehorsechamber.ca	
www.whitehorsechamber.ca

Yukon Carpenters & Scaffolders
Whitehorse – Local 2499
Suite 104, 106 Strickland St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2J5
(p) 867-689-0060
jeffs@bcrcc.ca
www.bcrcc.ca

Yukon Chamber of Commerce	
Suite 220, 2237 2nd Ave. 
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 0K7	
(p) 867-667-2000	
(f) 867-667-2001	
office@yukonchamber.com	
www.yukonchamber.com

Yukon Contractors Association
Suite 220, 2237 2nd Ave.
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 0K7 
(p) 867-335-0374
(f) 867-668-3874
Office@yukoncontractors.ca
www.yukoncontractors.ca

Yukon Federation of Labour
Suite 209, 4109 4th Ave.
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 1H6 
(p) 867-456-8250
(f) 867-667-7918
yfl@yukonfed.com
www.yukonfed.com

Yukon First Nations  
Chamber of Commerce
Suite 420, 2237 2nd Ave. 
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 0K7
(p) 867-667-7917
info@yfncc.ca
www.yfncc.ca

Yukon Government 
Energy, Mines & Resources	
PO Box 2703	
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 2C6	
(p) 867-667-3163	
(f) 867-456-3899	
mining@gov.yk.ca 	
www.miningyukon.com

Yukon Government
Economic Development	
PO Box 2703 	
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 2C6	
(p) 867-393-7191	
www.economicdevelopment.gov.yk.ca

Yukon Mining Alliance	
Suite 201, 106 Strickland St.
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 2J5
(p) 867-633-2007
anne@yukonminingalliance.ca
www.yukonminingalliance.ca

Yukon Prospectors Association
Suite B, 3151 3rd Ave.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 1G1
info@yukonprospectors.ca
www.yukonprospectors.ca

Yukon Women in Mining	
Suite 201, 106 Strickland St.
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 2J5
(p) 867-335-1452
info@yukonwim.ca
www.yukonwim.ca

Yukon Workers’ Compensation 
Health & Safety Board	
401 Strickland St.
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 5N8	
(p) 867-667-5450	
(f) 867-393-6279
kristy.olson@gov.yk.ca	
www.wcb.yk.ca

CONSULTANTS

ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

Alptech Avalanche Services
390 Moraine Dr.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0E3
(p) 867-335-9925
info@alptech.ca
www.alptech.ca

Directory

AMC Mining Consultants  
(Canada) Ltd.
Suite 202, 200 Granville St.
Vancouver, BC  V6C 1S4
(p) 604-669-0044
vancouver@amcconsultants.com
www.amcconsultants.com

Associated Engineering 
& Summit Environmental
Suite 301, 4109 4th Ave.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 1H6
(p) 867-456-2711
bartschs@ae.ca
www.ae.ca

CAP Engineering
Suite 105, 2131 2nd Ave.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 1C3
(p) 867-668-6599
(f) 867-668-7599
slessard@capms.ca
www.capms.ca

Challenger Geomatics Ltd.
302 Jarvis St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2H2
(p) 867-668-6940
(f) 867-668-6950
whitehorse@chalgeo.com
www.challengergeomatics.com

Inline Group Inc.
14966 114th Ave.
Edmonton, AB  T5M 4G4
(p) 780-936-0101
info@inlinegroupinc.ca
www.inlinegroupinc.ca

Lamerton Land Surveys
PO Box 928
Dawson City, YT  Y0B 1G0
(p) 867-334-7233
glamerton@gmail.com

New Era Engineering
71 Fireweed Dr.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5T8
(p) 867-668-3978
randy.clarkson@gmail.com
	
Underhill Geomatics Ltd.
4081 4th Ave.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 1H4
(p) 867-668-2048
(f) 867-668-4456
whs@underhill.yk.ca
www.underhill.ca

Wood PLC
202 Hawkins St., PO Box 31120 
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 5P7 
(p) 867-393-2493 
(f) 867-393-2492 
www.woodplc.com

Yukon Engineering Services
Suite 1, 151 Industrial Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2V3
(p) 867-668-2000
(f) 867-667-6722
www.yes-group.ca

ENVIRONMENTAL

BluMetric Environmental Inc
Suite B, 202 Strickland St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2JB
(p) 867-689-8465
abarker@blumetric.ca
www.blumetric.ca

Ensero Solutions
Formerly Alexco Environmental Group 
Suite 3, 151 Industrial Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2V3
(p) 867-668-6463
info@ensero.com
www.ensero.com

Ecofor Consulting Ltd.
Suite 6B, 151 Industrial Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2V3
(p) 867-668-6600
(f) 867-668-6601
james@ecofor.ca
www.ecofor.ca

EDI Environmental Dynamics Inc.
2195 2nd Ave.	
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 3T8
(p) 867-393-4882
(f) 867-393-4883
ptobler@edynamics.com
www.edynamics.com

Hemmera Envirochem Inc.
Suite 230, 2237 2nd Ave.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0K7
(p) 867-457-4865
mmuller@hemmera.com
www.hemmera.com

KBL Environmental Ltd.
PO Box 1895
17 Cameron Rd.
Yellowknife, NT  X1A 2P4
(p) 867-873-5263
(f) 867-669-5555
jeff@kblenvironmental.com
www.kblenv.com

Keymay Industries Ltd.
PO Box 3329
Sherwood Park, AB  T8H 2T3
(p) 780-417-1955
(f) 780-417-1104
Robertson@Keymay.com
www.keymay.com

Map it Out
PO Box 1137
Dawson City, YT  Y0B 1G0
(p) 867-634-2033
mapitout@northwestel.net

Northern Enviro Services
PO Box 867
Watson Lake, YT  Y0A 1C0
(p) 867-536-7361
(f) 867-536-7377
northernenviro@outlook.com

SLR Consulting (Canada) Ltd.
6131 6th Ave.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 1N2
(p) 867-689-8957
rhorobin@slrconsulting.com
www.slrconsulting.com

SRK Consulting (Canada) Inc.
1066 West Hastings Street
22nd Floor, Oceanic Plaza
Vancouver, BC  V6E 3X2
(p) 604-681-4196
vancouver@srk.com
www.srk.com

Stantec Consulting Ltd.
Suite 11, 2042 Mills Rd.
Sidney, BC  V8L 5X4
(p) 250-656-7966
(f) 250-656-4789 
hr@stantec.com
www.stantec.com

>>>



50  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    51

Tetra Tech Canada Inc.
61 Wasson Pl.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0H7
(p) 867-668-3068
(f) 867-668-4349
Chad.Cowan@tetratech.com
www.tetratech.com

Triton Environmental 
Consultants Ltd.
Suite 600, 1090 West Pender St.
Vancouver, BC  V6E 2N7
(p) 604-631-2211
(f) 604-631-2213
www.triton-env.com

GEOSCIENCE

Archer, Cathro &  
Associates (1981) Ltd.
41 MacDonald Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 4R1
(p) 867-667-4415
info@archercathro.com
www.archercathro.com

Aurora Geosciences Ltd.
34A Laberge Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5Y9
(p) 867-668-7672
whitehorse@aurorageosciences.com
www.aurorageosciences.com

Core Geoscience Services Inc.
11 Dolly Varden Dr.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 6A1
(p) 867-334-8864
info@coregeo.ca
www.coregeo.ca

Equity Exploration Consultants Ltd.
Suite 1510, 250 Howe St.
Vancouver, BC  V6C 3R8
(p) 604-688-9806
(f) 604-688-0235
equity@equityexploration.com
www.equityexploration.com

GroundTrax Environmental  
Services Inc.
PO Box 10180
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 7A1
(p) 867-667-2515
(f) 867-660-4247
gtrax@northwestel.net

McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.
Suite 200, 858 Beatty St.
Vancouver, BC  V6B 1C1
(p) 604-683-8521
vancouver@mcelhanney.com
www.mcelhanney.com
	

MINERAL COMPANIES

EXPLORATION

Alianza Minerals Ltd.
Suite 410, 325 Howe St.
Vancouver, BC  V6C 1Z7
(p) 604-687-3520
jweber@alianzaminerals.com
www.alianzaminerals.com

ATAC Resources Ltd.
Suite 1016, 510 West Hastings St.
Vancouver, BC  V6B 1L8
(p) 604-687-2522
info@atacresources.com
www.atacresources.com

BMC Minerals (No. 1) Ltd.
Suite 750, 789 West Pender St.
Vancouver, BC  V6C 1H2
(p) 778-373-1549
info@bmcminerals.com
www.bmcminerals.com

CMC Metals Ltd.
Suite 605, 369 Terminal Ave.
Vancouver, BC  V6A 4C4
(p) 604-605-0166
(f) 604-692-0117
www.cmcmetals.ca

Copper North Mining Corp.
Suite 1120, 1095 West Pender St.
Vancouver, BC  V6E 2M6
(p) 604-340-1800
dramsey@coppernorthmining.com

Coureur Des Bois Ltd.
3 Ryder Pl.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5T5
(p) 867-668-2593
(f) 867-668-2592
djacob@northwestel.net

Eagle Plains Resources Ltd.
Suite 200, 44 12th Ave. S
Cranbrook, BC  V1C 2R7
(p) 250-426-0749
(f) 250-426-6899
info@eagleplains.com
www.eagleplains.com

Eureka Resources Inc.
Suite 1100, 1111 Melville St.
Vancouver, BC  V6E 3V6
(p) 604-449-2273
(f) 604-484-7143
info@eurekaresourcesinc.com
www.eurekaresourcesinc.com

Goldbank Mining Corp.
Suite 702, 889 West Pender St.
Vancouver, BC  V6C 3B2
(p) 604-683-3288
contact@goldbankmining.com
www.goldbankmining.com

GroundTruth Exploration Inc.
PO Box 70
Dawson City, YT  Y0B 1G0
(p) 867-993-2499
(f) 867-993-5612
info@groundtruthexploration.com
www.groundtruthexploration.com

Newmont Corporation
Suite 3400, 666 Burrard St.
Vancouver, BC  V6C 2X8
(p) 604-696-3000
www.newmont.com

Klondike Gold Corp.
Suite 2833, 595 Burrard St.
Vancouver, BC  V7X 1J1
(p) 604-559-4440
info@klondikegoldcorp.com
www.klondikegoldcorp.com

Kreft Exploration
1 Locust Pl.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5G9
(p) 867-668-7965
bkreft@yknet.ca

Metallic Minerals Corp.
PO Box 31215
Whitehorse YT  Y1A 5P7
(p) 1-888-570-4420

Directory

Nickel Creek Platinum Corp.
Suite 3001, 130 Adelaide St. W
Toronto, ON  M5H 3P5
(p) 416-304-9315
(f) 416-583-2438
info@nickelcp.com
www.nickelcreekplatinum.com
 
Overland Resources Yukon Ltd.
Suite 504, 602 West Hastings St.
Vancouver, BC  V6B 1P2
(p) 604-632-9915
(f) 604-632-9925
mjang@overlandresources.com
www.overlandresources.com

Pika Exploration Inc.
PO Box 218
Carcross, YT  Y0B 1B0
(p) 867-821-6075
pika.exploration@gmail.com
www.pikaexploration.com

Selwyn Chihong Mining Ltd.
Suite 2701, 1055 West Georgia St.
Vancouver, BC  V6E 0B8
(p) 604-620-6188 ext. 814
(f) 604-681-8344
ranli@chihongmining.com
www.selwynchihong.com

Triumph Gold Corp.
Suite 1100, 1111 Melville St.
Vancouver, BC  V6E 3V6
(p) 604-893-8757
info@triumphgoldcorp.com
www.triumphgoldcorp.com

White Gold Corp.
The Exchange Tower
Suite 2210, 130 King St. W
Toronto, ON  M5X 1E4
(p) 1-800-564-6253
www.whitegoldcorp.ca

HARDROCK MINING

Alexco Resource Corp. 
Suite 3, 151 Industrial Rd. 
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 2V3 
(p) 867-633-4881 
(f) 867-633-4882 
info@alexcoresource.com 
www.alexcoresource.com

Agnico Eagle Mines Ltd.           
Suite 400, 543 Granville St.
Vancouver, BC  V6C 1X8
(p) 604-608-2557
(f) 604-608-2559
mick.roper@agnicoeagle.com
www.agnicoeagle.com

All-In Exploration
113A Platinum Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5M3
(p) 867-332-4437
allinexploration@gmail.com

Casino Mining Corporation
15th Floor, 1040 W. Georgia St.
Vancouver, BC  V6E 4H1
(p) 1-888-966-9995
(f) 604-669-2926
info@casinomining.com
www.casinomining.com

Minto Explorations Ltd.
6411 Imperial Ave. 
Vancouver, BC  V7W 2J5
(p) 604-921-7570

Victoria Gold Corp.
Suite 250, 2237 2nd Ave.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0K7
(p) 867-393-4653
(f) 867-393-4654
www.vitgoldcorp.com

MINING SERVICES 
AND CONTRACTORS

COMMUNICATIONS

CSR Management Inc.
Community Strategy Resources
Suite 201, 106 Strickland St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2J5
(p) 867-335-1452                
anne@csrmanagement.ca

Mosaic Communications	
Box 218, 108 Elliott St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 6C4
(p) 867-334-4770
amanda@amandaleslie.ca

Outcrop Yukon                
Suite 305, 104 Elliott St.                
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0M2                
(p) 867-334-2241                
angela@outcrop.com                
www.outcropyukon.com

>>>



52  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    53

867.668.6188  |  castlerockent.com

YUKON PROUD
Yukon Owned and Community Focused
Castle Rock Enterprises has the knowledge, experience and commitment to the 
community that only comes from living and working here in the Yukon. Based in 
Whitehorse, our experienced team is committed to excellence in everything we do, 
for every customer, big or small.

Complete Site Preparation • Clearing, Wood Processing/Grinding, Grubbing & Stripping • Detailed Foundation 
Excavation, Backfill • Earth Moving • Underground Utilities Installations • Complete Design Build Subdivision 
Development • Full Supplier of Sand, Gravel, Rock & Topsoil • Trucking, Gravel & Heavy Equipment Hauling
Mining Construction • Land Remediation • Permitted Land Treatment Facility • Demolition • Snow Removal

Northwestel Inc.
Business Customer Care
(p) 1-800-661-0790
sales@nwtel.ca
www.NWTEL.ca

Total North Communications
127 Copper Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2Z7
(p) 867-668-5175
(f) 867-668-4710
totalnorth@totalnorth.ca
www.totalnorth.ca

DRILLING COMPANIES

Cyr Drilling International Ltd.
Group 582, PO Box 27 RRS 
Winnipeg, MB R2C 2Z2
(p) 240-336-0643
gord@crydrilling.com
www.cyrdrilling.com

DJ Drilling & Jedway Enterprises
Unit 104, 19286 21st Ave.
Surrey, BC  V3S 3M3
(p) 604-541-1362 ext. 102
(f) 604-541-1363
info@djdrilling.com
www.djdrilling.com

Dorado Drilling
PO Box 1344 Stn. Main
Vernon, BC  V1T 6N6
(p) 250-549-0885
admin@doradodrilling.com
www.doradodrilling.com

Hardrock Diamond Drilling Ltd.
48 Levich Dr.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0A8
(p) 867-393-2523
jordan@hardrockdrilling.ca
www.hardrockdrilling.ca

Kluane Drilling Ltd.
14 MacDonald Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 4L2
(p) 867-633-4800
(f) 867-633-3641
frontdesk@kluanedrilling.ca

Kryotek Arctic Innovation Inc.
2180 2nd Ave.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5N6
(p) 867-336-1597
inquiries@kryotek.ca
www.kryotek.ca

Midnight Sun Drilling Inc.
PO Box 413, 108 Elliott St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 6C4
(p) 867-633-2626
(f) 867-633-2628
trent@midnightsundrilling.com
www.midnightsundrilling.com

DRILLING SUPPLIERS 

ALX Exploration Services Inc.
37 Levich Dr.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0A8
(p) 867-668-6096
administration@alx.ca
www.alx.ca

Career Industries Ltd.	
1148 Front St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 1A6
(p) 867-668-4421
(f) 867-667-4337
career@ccva.ca
www.ccva.ca

Extreme Products & Drilling
Mercer Contracting-Distributor
12 Boulder Rd.
Whitehorse YT  Y1A 5S8
(p) 867-393-3648
(toll free) 844-393-3648
management@mercercontracting.com
www.mercercontracting.com

Fordia Powered by Epiroc
Suite 103, 19050 25th Ave.
Surrey, BC  V3Z 3V2
(p) 604-538-5050
(f) 604-538-5056
ralph.gardewine@fordia.com
www.fordia.com

Talik Industrial Services Inc.
Suite 102, 17910 55th Ave.
Surrey, BC  V3S 6C8
(p) 1-888-535-4033
(toll free) 844-393-3648
(f) 604-575-4025
talik.ron@telus.net 
www.talikindustrial.com

EQUIPMENT, SERVICE, SUPPLIERS 

A&A Technical Services
PO Box 2922
Yellowknife, NT  X1A 2R2
(p) 867-669-7022
(f) 867-669-7077
al@aatechnical.ca
www.aatechnical.ca

ALX Exploration and Mining Supplies
37 Levich Dr.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0A8
(p) 867-668-6096
administration@alx.ca
www.alx.ca

Atlantic Industries Ltd.
4155 Crozier Rd.
Armstrong, BC  V0E 1B6
(p) 250-306-5349
mdesaultels@ail.ca
www.ailmining.com

Boreal Geosciences
P.O. Box 31402 Stn. Main
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 6K8
(p) 867-456-4343
heidi@borealgeosciences.ca
www.borealgeosciences.ca

Challenger Construction
4 Chadburn Cres.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5Z2
(p) 867-334-1666
(f) 867-333-0474
darrenklip@hotmail.com

Cobalt Construction Inc.
Mile 92340 Alaska Hwy.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0J9	
(p) 867-668-3004
cobalt@construction.ca
www.cobaltconstruction.ca

Cementation Canada Inc. – Mine 
Engineering, Design & Construction
Suite 301, 700 West Pender St.
Vancouver, BC  V6C 1G8
(p) 604-669-8444
(f) 604-669-8434
info@cementation.com
www.cementation.com

Directory

Duncan’s Ltd.
106 Copper Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2Z6
(p) 867-667-6613
(f) 867-668-4502
amanda@duncansltd.com
www.duncansltd.ca

Finning Canada Ltd.
143C Industrial Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2V2
(p) 867-668-4800
(f) 867-668-3871
cjmorris@finning.ca
www.finning.ca

GEM Steel Edmonton Ltd.
9060 24 St.
Edmonton, AB  T6P 1X8
(p) 780-449-0000
(f) 780-449-0001
gemsteel@telusplanet.net
www.gemsteel.com

General Refining Corporation
Suite 6, 978 2nd Ave.
PO Box 627
Dawson City, YT  Y0B 1G0
(p) 867-993-5093
(f) 867-993-5094
pmoresidegrc@gmail.com
www.generalrefining.com

Icefield Tools Corp.
Suite 300, 116 Galena Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2W6
(p) 867-633-4264
(f) 867-633-4217
info@icefieldtools.com
www.icefieldtools.com

Mercer Contracting
12 Boulder Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5S8
(p) 867-393-3648
(toll-free) 844-393-3648
management@mercercontracting.com
www.mercercontracting.com

Mineral Services Inc.
116 Ore Terminal Rd.
PO Box 519
Skagway, AK  99840
(p) 907-983-3545
(f) 907-983-3546
msiak@aptalaska.net

Reliance Remote Logistics Ltd.
PO Box 3
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5X9
anne@relianceremote.com

Northern Superior Mechanical Ltd.
Km 712 N. Klondike Hwy.
Dawson City, YT  Y0B 1G0
(p) 867-993-5714
(f) 867-993-5089
kterpstra@napacanada.com
www.napacanada.com

NU-Line Powerline Contractors Ltd.
12A Burns Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 4Y9
(p) 867-393-2066
(f) 867-393-2068
info@nulinepower.com
www.nulinepower.com

Rugged Edge Holdings
Suite 3405, 19th Ave.
PO Box 3621
Smithers, BC  V0J 2N0
(p) 250-877-7776
(f) 250-847-8970
office@ruggededgeholdings.com

Spill-Chek Environmental 
Products & Services Corp.
PO Box 2854
Dawson Creek, BC  V1G 5A1
(p) 250-759-4419
info@spill-chek.com
www.spill-chek.com

Stewart Basin Exploration
12 Mossberry Lane
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5W4
(p) 867-633-3829
rhs@northwestel.net
www.north-land.com

SMS Equipment
19520 Telegraph Trail
Surrey, BC  V4N 4H1
(p) 604-888-9700
(toll-free) 866-458-0101
www.smsequipment.com
>>>



54  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    55

Tintina Trenching Inc.
Box 208, 108 Elliott St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 6C4
(p) 867-668-2765
cubpilot@northwestel.net

TSL Contractors Ltd.
17 Denver Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5S7
(p) 867-667-6156
(f) 867-668-5809
don@tslcontractors.yk.ca

EXPEDITING

Mercer Contracting         
12 Boulder Rd. 
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5S8  
(p) 867-393-3648  
(toll-free) 844-393-3648  
management@mercercontracting.com         
www.mercercontracting.com

Puff-Wik Inc.
PO Box 8, Site 21 RR# 2
Cochrane, AB  T4C 1A2
(p) 403-932-9213
(f) 403-932-9229
puffwik@gmail.com
www.puff-wik.com

Small's Expediting	
Suite 2, 25 Pilgrim Pl.	
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 0M7	
(p) 867-668-4291	
(f) 867-668-4475	
jsmall@northwestel.net

FIRST AID/SAFETY

62 Degrees North Inc.
PO Box 2896
Yellowknife, NT  X1A 2R2
(p) 867-446-7883
(f) 867-446-6676
info@62degreesnorth.ca
www.62dgreesnorth.ca

Hummingbird Mobile Health
Box 228, 108 Elliott St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 6C4
(p) 867-689-6050
hummingbirdmobilehealth@gmail.com

MBS Yukon
3 Gibbons Pl.
Whitehorse, YT
www.mbsyukon.com

Northern Safety Network
478 Range Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 3A2
(p) 867-633-6673
(f) 867-633-6391
sheila@yukonsafety.com
www.yukonsafety.com

EDUCATION/MINE TRAINING

Nordique Fire Protection Inc.
1412 Centennial St.
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 3Z3
(f) 867-667-7355 
nordique@northwestel.net

Yukon College (CNIM)	
500 College Dr.
PO Box 2799
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 5K4	
(p) 867-668-8760		
cnim@yukoncollege.yk.ca	
www.yukoncollege.yk.ca/cnim

Yukon Learn Society
Suite B, 2158 2nd Ave.
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 5N9
(p) 867-668-6280
(f) 867-633-4576
learn@yukonlearn.com
www.yukonlearn.com

LABORATORIES

ALS Group	
78 Mount Sima Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0A8
(p) 867-633-4746
(f) 867-633-4748
alsmwhitehorse@alsglobal.com
www.alsglobal.com

Bureau Veritas Minerals
9050 Shaughnessy St.
Vancouver, BC  V6P 6E5
(p) 604-253-3158
(f) 604-253-1716
bvminifo@ca.bureauveriteas.com
andrea.mclaren@ca.bureauveriteas.com
angelo.karitsiotis@ca.bureauveritas.com
www.bureuveritas.com/um

SGS Minerals Services
3260 Production Way
Burnaby, BC  V5A 4W4
(p) 604-638-2349
(f) 604-444-5486
minerals@sgs.com
www.sgs.com

SERVICE GROUPS

ACCOMMODATIONS

Downtown Hotel	
PO Box 780
Dawson City, YT  Y0B 1G0
(p) 1-867-993-5346
(f) 1-867-993-5076
stay@downtownhotel.ca

Edgewater Hotel Ltd.
101 Main St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2A7
(p) 867-667-2572
(f) 867-668-3014
edgewater@northwestel.net

Eldorado Hotel
PO Box 338, 902 3rd Ave.
Dawson City, YT  Y0B 1G0
(p) 867-993-5451
(f) 867-993-5256
(toll-free) 800-764-ELDO
www.eldoradohotel.ca

High Country Inn
4051 4th Ave.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 1H1
(p) 867-667-4471
(f) 867-667-6457
events@yukonhotels.com
sales@yukonhotels.com
www.coasthotels.com

Northern Vision Development LP
Suite 209, 212 Main St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2B1
(p) 867-668-7886
(f) 867-393-2956
adam@yukonhotels.com
www.nvdlp.com

Directory

Westmark Hotels of Canada Ltd.
201 Wood St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2E4
(p) 867-393-9700
(f) 867-668-2789
hmcintyre@hollandamerica- 
princess.com
www.westmarkhotels.com

Yukon Inn
4220 4th Ave.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 1K1
(p) 867-667-2527
(f) 867-668-7643
info@yukoninn.com
www.yukoninn.com

EMPLOYMENT SERVICES

U.A. Plumbing & Pipefitting 
Suite 201, 1658 Foster's Way	
Delta, BC  V3M 6S6
(p) 604-526-0441 ext. 234
alex@ualocal170.com	

EVENT VENUES

MacBride Museum
c/o Copperbelt Railway 
& Mining Museum
1127 Front St.	
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 0G5	
(p) 867-667-6355	
patricia@macbridemuseum.com 
www.macbridemuseum.com

EQUIPMENT, SERVICE, SUPPLIERS

ALX Exploration Services Inc.	
33 Levich Dr.
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 0A8
(p) 867-668-6096
administration@alx.ca
www.alx.ca

ATCO – Electrical Procurement, 
Engineering & Construction
5302 Forand St. SW
Calgary, AB  T3E 5T2
(p) 403-968-5236
(f) 403-292-7532
wendy.northup@atco.com
www.atco.com

Avalanche Safety Services
4 Adit Lane
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0B7
(p) 867-334-7669
colin@snowshoot.ca
www.snowshoot.ca

Builders Supplyland	
414 Baxter St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2T5
(p) 867-668-6068
(f) 867-668-6052

Coldwell Banker Redwood Realty
4150 4th Ave.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 1J2
(p) 867-668-3500
(f) 867-667-2299
don@coldwellbanker.ca

Castle Power Line Contractors
89B McFadden Way
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0A8
(p) 867-667-6937
info@castlepower.ca
www.castlepower.ca

Castle Rock Enterprises
20 Laberge Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5Y8
(p) 867-668-6188
office@castlerockent.com
www.castlerockent.com

CSR Management Inc. 
Community Strategy Resources
Suite 201, 106 Strickland St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2J5
(p) 867-335-1452                
anne@csrmanagement.ca

Guillevin International Co.
113 Platinum Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5M3
(p) 867-667-6468
(f) 867-667-7964
www.guillevin.com

Hurlburt Enterprises Inc.
11 Burns Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 4Z3
(p) 867-633-5192
(f) 867-633-6222
sales@hurlburt.ca
www.hurlburt.ca

Imdex Ltd.
Formerly Reflex Instruments
Suite 510, 70C Mountjoy St. N
Timmins, ON  P4N 4V7
(p) 705-235-2169
(f) 705-235-2165
cindi.pilon@imdexlimited.com
www.imdexlimited.com

Inkspirationz Graphix & 
Arctic Star Printing
120 Platinum Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 6A9
(p) 867-668-2114
(f) 867-668-6540
info@digitalink.ca
www.digitalink.ca

Kilrich Industries LP
30 Denver Rd.	
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5S7
(p) 867-668-5958
sales@kilrich.ca
www.kilrich.ca

Klondike Crane Inspection Ltd.
10616 169 St.
Edmonton, AB  T5P 3X6
(p) 780-454-1811
(f) 780-447-1690
dispatch@klondikecrane.com
www.klondikecrane.com

Klondike Business Solutions
212 Black St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2M9
(p) 867-456-3380
(f) 867-668-2650
solutions@ttlp.com
www.klondikebusiness.ca

MacPherson Rentals/Bobcat/Doosan
117 Copper Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2Z7
(p) 867-633-4426
(f) 867-456-2708
rentals@macphersonrentals.com
www.macphersonrentals.com

Mercer Contracting
12 Boulder Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5S8
(p) 867-393-3648
(toll-free) 844-393-3648
management@mercercontracting.com
www.mercercontracting.com

>>>



56  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    57

Nexgen Mechanical Solutions
44 MacDonald Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 4L2
(p) 867-633-2907
(f) 867-633-6414
admin@nexgenmechanicalsolutions.com
www.truckpro.ca

Norcope Enterprises Ltd.
66 River Ridge Lane
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 6J9
(p) 867-334-3008
info@norcope.com
www.norcope.com

Northern Industrial Sales
11440 163rd St. NW
Edmonton, AB T5M 3T3
(p) 780-454-2682
(f) 780-643-5920
jfernandez@northernindustrialsales.ca
www.northernindustrialsales.ca

Nuway Crushing Ltd.
6 MacDonald Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 4Y5
(p) 867-668-3662
radams@northwestel.net

Office Supply Centre (2019) Ltd.
103 Elliott St.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 1Z9
(p) 867-633-7575
(f) 867-633-7576
coliny@officesupplycentre.ca
www.officesupplycentre.ca

Pelly Construction Ltd.
111 Industrial Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2T7
(p) 867-667-6161
(f) 867-667-4194
info@pelly.net
www.pelly.net

Yukon Energy Corporation
PO Box 5920
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 6S7
(p) 867-393-5300
communications@yukonenergy.ca
www.yukonenergy.ca

FINANCIAL/LEGAL

Austring, Fendrick, & Fairman	
3081 3rd Ave.	
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 4Z7	
(p) 867-668-4405	
(f) 867-668-3710	
gf@lawyukon.com	
www.lawyukon.com

Lawson Lundell LLP
Suite 1600 Cathedral Pl. 
925 West Georgia St. 
Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2
(p) 604-685-3456
(f) 604-669-1620
www.lawsonlundell.com

MacDonald & Company	
Suite 200, 204 Lambert St.	
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 3T2	
(p) 867-667-7885	
(f) 867-667-7600	
gmacdonald@anton.yk.ca

FOOD SERVICES

Aramark Remote 
9647 45th Ave. NW 
Edmonton, AB T6E 5Z8
(p) 780-437-5665
(f)780-437-3630
Harol-kristian@aramark.ca
www.aramark.ca

ESS Support Services Worldwide
Suite 300, 2710 17th Ave. SE 
Calgary, AB T2P 0P6
(p) 587-216-9058
www.compass-canada.com

G-P Distributing Inc.
Wholesale Food Distribution
29 MacDonald Rd.
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 4L1
(p) 867-667-4500
(f) 867-667-4501
orders.foodservice@g-pdistributing.com
www.g-pdistributing.com

Northland Beverages Ltd.	
115 Copper Rd.	
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 2Z7	
(p) 867-667-2602	
(f) 867-667-2458	
northland@yukonpepsi.ca
www.yukonpepsi.ca

Off The Hook Meat Works
5078 5th Ave.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 1L2 
(p) 867-456-7460
sales@yukonbutchershop.com
www.yukonbutchershop.com

Summit Camps 
4092 Railway Ave.
PO Box 3201
Smithers, BC V0J 2N0
(p) 250-847-2700
(f)  250-847-2702
info@summitcamps.ca
www.summitcamps.ca

Yukon Spring Inc.
92281 Alaska Hwy.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 4K9
(p) 867-633-3877
ysinc@ykspring.com
www.ykspring.com

TRANSPORTATION

AIR

Air North, Yukon’s Airline	
150 Condor Rd.
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 0M7	
(p) 867-668-2228 ext. 1
(toll-free) 800-661-0407 ext. 1
(f) 867.668.6224
customerservice@flyairnorth.com	
www.flyairnorth.com

Alkan Air Ltd.	
105 Lodestar Lane	
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 6E6	
(p) 867-668-2107	
(f) 867-667-6117	
dispatch@alkanair.com
www.alkanair.com

Canadian Helicopters Ltd.	
15 Griffon Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0M7
(p) 867-633-4354
(f) 867-633-4345
psullivan@canadianhelicopters.com
www.canadianhelicopters.com

Directory

Capital Helicopters (1995) Inc.
Suite 3, 25 Pilgrim Pl.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0M7
(p) 867-668-6200
(f) 867-668-6201
info@capitalhelicopters.com
www.capitalhelicopters.com

Fireweed Helicopters Ltd.
60 Lodestar Lane
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 6E6
(p) 867-668-7875
(f) 867-668-5110
www.fireweedhelicopters.ca

Horizon Helicopters Ltd.
20 Electra Cres.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 0M7
(p) 867-633-6044
(f) 867-633-6045
info@horizonhelicopters.ca
www.horizonhelicopters.ca

Kluane Helicopters
PO Box 2128
Haines Junction, YT  Y0B 1L0
(p) 867-634-2224
(f) 867-634-2226
kluaneheli@gmail.com

Tintina Air Inc.
100 Condor Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 6V3
(p) 867-332-8468
tintinaair@hotmail.com
www.tintinaair.com

Trans North Helicopters
PO Box 8
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 5X9
(p) 867-668-2177
(f) 867-668-3420
ameyer@tntaheli.com	
www.tntaheli.com

TRK Helicopters (BC) Ltd.
217 Alsek Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 4R3
(p) 867-456-7671
info@trkheli.com
www.trkheli.com

Uniglobe Specialty Travel
Suite 302, 309 Strickland St. 
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2J9
(p) 867-668-3300
getaway@uniglobespecialtytravel.com
www.uniglobespecialtytravel.com

FREIGHT

Air North, Yukon’s Airline	
150 Condor Rd.
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 0M7	
(p) 867-668-2228 ext. 1
(toll-free) 800-661-0407 ext. 1
(f) 867.668.6224
customerservice@flyairnorth.com	
www.flyairnorth.com

Alaska Marine Lines/Canadian Lynden
PO Box 33066	
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 5Y5	
(p) 867-668-3198
(f) 867-633-6604
information@lynden.com

Mercer Contracting           
12 Boulder Rd.
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 5S8   
(p) 867-393-3648  
(toll-free) 844-393-3648  
management@mercercontracting.com         
www.mercercontracting.com

FUEL

AFD Petroleum Ltd.	
13 MacDonald Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 4L2
(p) 867-667-6211
csryt@afdpetroleum.com
www.afdpetroleum.com

Air North, Yukon’s Airline
150 Condor Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 6E6
(p) 867-668-2228 ext. 1
(toll-free) 800-661-0407 ext. 1
(f) 867-393-4601
customerservice@flyairnorth.com
www.flyairnorth.com

Dall Contracting Ltd.
110 Galena Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2W6
(p) 867-667-2468
(f) 867-667-6704
dallwh@northwestel.net
www.dallcontracting.ca

Ferus Natural Gas Fuels
Suite 1220, 401 9th Ave. SW
Calgary, AB  T2P 3C5
(p) 403-695-3881
info@ferus.com
www.ferusngf.com

North 60 Petro Ltd.
146 Industrial Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2V1
(p) 867-633-8820
(f) 867-633-8819
sales@north60petro.com
www.north60petro.com

Superior Propane
106 Galena Rd.
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A 2W6
(p) 867-668-7444
(f) 867-668-4946
matt_mason@superiorpropane.com
www.superiorpropane.com

RENTALS

Driving Force	
213 Range Rd.	
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 3E5	
(p) 867-668-2137	
whicorporate@drivingforce.ca	
www.drivingforce.ca

K & K Truck Rentals	
4211 4th Ave.	
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 1K2	
(p) 1-888-871-0082	
(f) 1-866-695-2322	
sales@kandk.ca	
www.kandk.ca A

Ph
ot

o:
 a

rc
hb

ou
ld

.c
om



58  Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21 Yukon MINING & EXPLORATION Directory 2020-21    59

COMPANY PAGE 

62 Degrees North Inc. 54

A&A Technical Services 52

AFD Petroleum Ltd. 57

Agnico Eagle Mines Ltd. 51

Air North, Yukon’s Airline 56, 57

Alaska Marine Lines/
Canadian Lynden Transport 57

Alaska Miners Association 48

Alianza Minerals Ltd 50

Alkan Air Ltd. 56

All-In Exploration 51

Alptech Avalanche Services 48

ALS Global 54

ALX Exploration Services Inc. 52, 55

AMC Mining Consultants (Canada) Ltd 49

AME BC 48

Aramark Remote 56

Archer, Cathro & Associates (1981) Ltd. 50

Associated Engineering & 
Summit Environmental 49

ATAC Resources Ltd. 50

ATCO – Electrical Procurement, 
Engineering & Construction 55

Atlantic Industries Ltd 52

Aurora Geosciences Ltd. 50

Austring, Fairman & Fekete 56

Avalanche Safety Services 55

BluMetric Environmental Inc 49

BMC Minerals (No. 1) Ltd. 50

Boreal Geosciences 52

Builders Supplyland 55

Bureau Veritas Minerals 54

Canadian Helicopters Ltd. 56

Canadian Northern Economic 
Development Agency 48

CAP Engineering 49

Capital Helicopters (1995) Inc. 57

Career Industries Ltd. 52

Casino Mining Corporation 51

Castle Power Line Contractors 55

Castle Rock Enterprises 55

Cementation Canada Inc. – Mine
Engineering, Design & Construction 52

Challenger Construction 52

Challenger Geomatics Ltd. 49

Chief Isaac Inc. 48

CMC Metals Ltd. 50

Cobalt Construction Inc. 52

Coldwell Banker Redwood Realty 55

Copper North Mining Corp. 50

Core Geoscience Services Inc. 50

Coureur Des Bois Ltd. 50

COMPANY PAGE 

CSR Management Inc.
Community Strategy Resources 51, 55

Cyr Drilling International Ltd. 52

Dall Contracting Ltd 57

DJ Drilling 52

Dorado Drilling 52

Downtown Hotel 54

Driving Force 57

Duncan’s Ltd. 53

Eagle Plains Resources Ltd. 50

Ecofor Consulting Ltd. 49

Edgewater Hotel Ltd. 54

EDI Environmental Dynamics Inc. 49

Eldorado Hotel 54

Ensero Solutions 49

Equity Exploration Consultants Ltd. 50

ESS Support Services Worldwide 56

Eureka Resources Inc. 50

Extreme Products & Drilling 
Mercer Contracting-Distributor 52

Ferus Natural Gas Fuels 57

Finning Canada Ltd. 53

Fireweed Helicopters Ltd. 57

Fordia Powered by Epiroc 52

G-P Distributing Inc. 56

GEM Steel Edmonton Ltd. 53

General Refining Corporation 53

Goldbank Mining Corp 50

GroundTrax Environmental Services Inc. 50

GroundTruth Exploration Inc. 50

Guillevin International Co. 55

Hardrock Diamond Drilling Ltd. 52

Hemmera Envirochem Inc. 49

High Country Inn 54

Horizon Helicopters Ltd. 57

Hummingbird Mobile Health 54

Hurlburt Enterprises Inc. 55

IBEW Local 993 48

Icefield Tools Corp. 53

Imdex Ltd. 55

Inkspirationz Graphix 
& Arctic Star Printing 55

Inline Group Inc. 48

K&K Truck Rentals 57

KBL Environmental Ltd. 49

Keymay Industries Ltd. 49

Kilrich Industries LP 55

Klondike Business Solutions 55

Klondike Crane inspection Ltd. 55

Klondike Gold Corp. 50

COMPANY PAGE 

Kluane Drilling Ltd. 52

Kluane Helicopters 57

Kreft Exploration 50

Kryotek Arctic Innovation Inc. 52

Lamerton Land Surveys 49

Lawson Lundell LLP 56

MacBride Museum c/o Copperbelt 
Railway & Mining Museum

55

MacDonald & Company 56

MacPherson Rentals/Bobcat/Doosan 55

Map it Out 49

MBS Yukon 54

McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 50

Mercer Contracting 53, 53, 55, 57

Metallic Minerals Corp. 50

Midnight Sun Drilling Inc 52

Mineral Services Inc. 53

Minto Explorations Ltd. 51

Mosaic Communications 51

New Era Engineering 49

Newmont Corporation 50

Nexgen Mechanical Solutions 56

Nickel Creek Platinum Corp. 51

Norcope Enterprises Ltd. 56

Nordique Fire Protection Inc. 54

North 60 Petro Ltd. 57

Northern Enviro Services 49

Northern Industrial Sales 56

Northern Safety Network 54

Northern Superior Mechanical Ltd. 53

Northern Vision Development LP 54

Northland Beverages Ltd. 56

Northwestel Inc. 51

NU-Line Powerline Contractors Ltd. 53

Nuway Crushing Ltd. 56

Off The Hook Meat Works 56

Office Supply Centre (2019) Ltd. 56

Outcrop Yukon 51

Overland Resources Yukon Ltd. 51

Pelly Construction Ltd 56

Pika Exploration Inc. 51

Puff-Wik Inc. 54

Reliance Remote Logistics Ltd. 53

Rugged Edge Holdings 53

Salmon Gold/RESOLVE 48

Selkirk Development Corporation 48

Selwyn Chihong Mining Ltd. 51

SGS Minerals Services 54

COMPANY PAGE 

SLR Consulting (Canada) Ltd. 49

Small's Expediting 54

SMS Equipment 53

Spill-Chek Environmental 
Products & Services Corp. 53

SRK Consulting (Canada) Inc. 49

Stantec Consulting Ltd. 49

Stewart Basin Exploration 53

Summit Camps 56

Superior Propane 57

Talik Industrial Services Inc. 52

Tetra Tech Canada Inc. 50

The Borealis Group 48

Tintina Air Inc. 57

Tintina Trenching Inc. 54

Total North Communications 52

Trans North Helicopters 57

Triton Environmental Consultants Ltd. 50

Triumph Gold Corp. 51

TRK Helicopters (BC) Ltd. 57

TSL Contractors Ltd. 54

U.A. Plumbing & Pipefitting Local 170 55

Underhill Geomatics Ltd. 49

Uniglobe Specialty Travel 57

Victoria Gold Corp. 51

Westmark Hotels of Canada Ltd. 55

White Gold Corp. 51

Whitehorse Chamber of Commerce 48

Wood 49

Yukon Carpenters & Scaffolders 
Whitehorse – Local 2499

48

Yukon Chamber of Commerce 48

Yukon College (CNIM) 54

Yukon Contractors Association 48

Yukon Energy Corporation 56

Yukon Engineering Services 49

Yukon Federation of Labour 48

Yukon First Nations 
Chamber of Commerce

48

Yukon Government
Economic Development

48

Yukon Government
Energy, Mines, & Resources

48

Yukon Inn 55

Yukon Learn Society 54

Yukon Mining Alliance 48

Yukon Prospectors Association 48

Yukon Spring Inc 56

Yukon Women in Mining 48

Yukon Workers’ Compensation 
Health & Safety Board

48

DIRECTORY INDEX

Photo by Rolling Van CreativePhoto by Rolling Van Creativewww.CHIEFISAAC.cawww.CHIEFISAAC.ca

Bulk fuels & propane
Lubricants

24hr cardlock
Heating oil deliveries

Jacob’s Industries distributor
Soil treatment facility

867.993.5445

Over 50 years servicing the mining sector
Most direct shipping coverage in Canada

LTL / TL / Transborder
Heavy Haul - Flat Deck 

Hot shot & specialized services
Visit us at manitoulintransport.com 

Dawson Terminal: 867.993.5632 
Toll Free: 1.800.265.1485

Property management
Residential & commercial rentals

Custodial services
Camp & catering services

Security & monitoring services
867.993.5384

Heavy & light duty repairs
Tire repairs & replacements

Service calls & towing
867.993.5662

Snow removal
Equipment rentals

867.993.5662 

Photo by Rolling Van Creativewww.CHIEFISAAC.ca

We are the development corporation for Tr’ondëk Hwëch’in Citizens and 
the go-to business partner in the Tr’ondëk Hwëch’in Traditional Territory.

We know the challenges, we know the land, we know the people.

How can we help you? Call us now and let’s talk.

Ph: 867-993-5384 | info@chiefisaac.ca | BOX 1110 Dawson City, YT, Y0B 1G0



Visit AlkanAir.com   Call 867 668 2107   E-mail dispatch@alkanair.com   AlkanAirLtd/


